PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8413345

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2023

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MITSUI E&S MACHINERY CO., LTD.	04/03/2023

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MITSUI E&S CO., LTD.	04/03/2023

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	MITSUI E&S CO., LTD.
Street Address:	6-4, TSUKIJI, 5-CHOME
City:	CHUO-KU, TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	104-8439

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15561576
Application Number:	16499113
Application Number:	16617964
Application Number:	16626916
Application Number:	16981461
Application Number:	17418554

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)238-8968

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2483444422

Email: cbalaw@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: CARRIER, SHENDE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Address Line 1: 24101 NOVI ROAD, SUITE 100

Address Line 4: NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375

PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0537

508366156

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYT-MITSUI MERGER-NAME CH	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH P. CARRIER	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph P. Carrier/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2024	

Total Attachments: 162 source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page1.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page2.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page3.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page4.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page5.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page6.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page7.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page8.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page9.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page10.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page11.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page12.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page13.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page14.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page15.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page16.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page17.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page18.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page19.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page20.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page21.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page22.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page23.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page24.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page25.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page26.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page27.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page28.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page29.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page30.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page31.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page32.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page33.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2#page34.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2#page35.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page1.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page2.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page3.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page4.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page5.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page6.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page7.tif

source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page8.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2_part2#page9.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page10.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page11.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page12.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page13.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page14.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page15.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page16.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page17.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page18.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page19.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page20.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page21.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page22.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page23.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page24.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page25.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page26.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page27.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page28.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page29.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page30.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page31.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page32.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page33.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page34.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page35.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2 part2#page36.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page1.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page2.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page3.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page4.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page5.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page6.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page7.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page8.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page9.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page10.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page11.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page12.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page13.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page14.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page15.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page16.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page17.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page18.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page19.tif

source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page20.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page21.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page22.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page23.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page24.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page25.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page26.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page27.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page28.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page29.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page30.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page31.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page32.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page33.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page34.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page35.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page36.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page37.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page38.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page39.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page40.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page41.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page42.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page43.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page44.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page45.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page46.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page47.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page48.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page49.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page50.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page51.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page52.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page53.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page54.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page55.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page56.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page57.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page58.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page59.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page60.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page61.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page62.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page63.tif source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page64.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page65.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page66.tif source=SYT-Merger ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page67.tif

source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page68.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page69.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page70.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page71.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page72.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page73.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page74.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page75.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page76.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page77.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page78.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page79.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page80.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page81.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page82.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page83.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page84.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page85.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page86.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page87.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page88.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page89.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page90.tif
source=SYT-Merger_ChangeName-Assignments2-2#page91.tif

履歷事項全部証明書

東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号 株式会社三井E&S

会社法人等番号	0100-01-034946	
商号	株式会社三井E&Sホールディングス	平成30年 4月 1日変更 平成30年 4月 3日登記
	株式会社三井E&S	令和 5年 4月 1日変更 令和 5年 4月 3日登記
本 店	東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号	
電子提供措置に関する規定	当会社は株主総会の招集に際し、株主総会参考 書類等の内容である情報について、電子提供措 置をとるものとする。	令和 4年 9月 1日設定 令和 4年 9月 9日登記
公告をする方法	当会社の公告方法は電子公告とする。	平成30年 6月27日変更
会社成立の年月日	昭和12年7月31日	
目的	1. 当会社は次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む 組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準 分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活 とを目的とする。 (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれ 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体 (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製 業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術 (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動 加らの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならの 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラ 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理 (5) 原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製 (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、 製作、据付ならびに修理 (7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類および にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据行 (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレーン び荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、	生ずる事業体の株式または持 活動を支配または管理するこ 1らに関連する機器、装置、 整理、調達、運営、操業、保 受作、据付、修理、運営、操 所の提供 が機能よび発電機ならびにこ がびに修理 ラント、機器、装置、部材の 製作、据付ならびに修理 部材および付属施設の設計、 がその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび ならびに修理 、車両その他の運搬用およ

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

賃貸借ならびに販売

- (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび に修理
- (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
- (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素、ハニカム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (13) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびごれば 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理 鑑定
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企画、設計、監理
- (17) 寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設。ビル、研修・医療・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設: 薬局、ボラル・宿泊施設・飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店。ガジリンスタンド・自動車教習所、カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理、企画、運営
- (1.8) 農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、工業薬品、医薬品、切手・プリー・ リペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、文具、事務用機器、学習教材、家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金属、装身具、工芸品、日用品・雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油その他燃料および石油製品の販売
 - (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよびこれに関連する通信制設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付、修理、賃貸借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作、保守、管理、コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
 - (20) 貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業、労働者派遣事業
 - (21)発電および電気の供給に関する事業
 - (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
 - (23)海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 貸借
 - (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
 - (2.5) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
 - (26) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
 - (27) 福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
 - (28) 警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
 - (29) 各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオートメーション機器による文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業、コンピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出力、加正および保管業務
 - (30) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティング業務。エンジニアリング業務 および運転・メンテナンスに関する業務
 - (31) 前各号に掲げるものの売買、中古販売、輸出入、賃貸借および付帯関

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

連事業

2. 当会社は、前項各号およびこれに付帯または関連する一切の事業を営むこ とができる。

平成30年 4月 1日変更 平成30年 4月 3日登記

- 1. 当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む 。)、組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準 ずる事業体の株式または持分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活 動を支配または管理することを目的とする。
 - (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
 - (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、運営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供 (2018)
 - (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにこれらの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラント、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (5) 原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、部材および付属施設の設計、 製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレース 車両窓の他の運搬用および荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作 据付 整備 修理 加亜 賃貸借ならびに販売
- (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび に修理
 - (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
 - (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素、ハコカム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (13) 兵器の製作および修理
 - (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工事監理
 - (1.5) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびこれば 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理、 鑑定
 - (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企画、設計、監理
 - (17)寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設、ビル、研修・医療・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設、薬局、ホテル・宿泊施設、飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガソリンスタンド。自動車教習所、カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理、企画、運営
 - (18)農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、工業薬品、医薬品、切手、プ リペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、文具、事務用機器、学習教材、

整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項:

PATENT

家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金属、装身具、工芸品、日用品 雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油その他燃料および石油製品の販売

- (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよびこれに関連する通信、 設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付、修理、賃 貸借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作。保守、管理、 コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託 ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
- (20) 貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業労働者派遣事業
- (21)発電および電気の供給に関する事業
- (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
- (23) 海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 賃借
- (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
- (25)試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
- (26) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
- (27) 福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
- (28) 警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
- (29)各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオートメージョジ機器による文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業 || 22 | ピュータによる文書その他の情報の以出切 || 加工および保管業務 ||
- (30) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティング業務、上ジジニアリング業務 および運転・メンテナンスに関する業務
- (3.1) 前各号に掲げるものの売買、中古販売、輸出人、賃貸借および分帯関 連事
- 2. 当会社は、前項各号およびこれに付帯または関連する一切の事業を営むし とができる。

令和 5年 4月 1日変更 令和 5年 4月 3日登記

- 1. 当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む。)、組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準ずる事業体の株式または持分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活動を支配または管理することを目的とする。
 - (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
 - (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、運営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供
 - (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ポイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにごれるの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラント、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (5)原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、部材および付属施設の設計、 製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレーン、車両その他の運搬用および荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付、整備、修理、加工、賃賃借ならびに販売

整理番号 ア.4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

- (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび に修理
- (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
- (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素、ハニカム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (13) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびこれに 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理 鑑定
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企 画、設計、監理
- (17)寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設、ビル、研修・医療
 ・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設、薬局、ボラル・宿泊施設、
 飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガソリジスタンド、自動車教習所、
 カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理、
 企画、運営

 - (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよびご利は関連する通信、 設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付、修理、賃 貸借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作、保守、管理、 コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託 ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
 - (20) 貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業労働者派遺事業
 - (21) 発電および電気の供給に関する事業
 - (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
 - (23) 海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 賃借
 - (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
 - (25) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
 - (2.6) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
 - (27) 福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
 - (28) 繁備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
 - (29) 各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオートメーション機器による文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業。コンピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出力、加工および保管業務
 - (30) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティング業務、エンジニアリング業務 および運転・メンテナンスに関する業務
 - (31) 前各号に掲げるものの売買、中古販売、輸出入、賃貸借および付帯関連事業

整理番号 7455116

*一下線のあるものは抹消事項で

2. 当会社は、前項各号およびこれに付帯または関連する一切の事業を営むことができる。

令和 5年 5月11日更正

当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む。) 組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。) その他これに準ずる事業体の株式または持分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活動を支配またば管理することを目的とする。

- (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
- (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、運営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供
- (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにこれらの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラント、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (5) 原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、部材および付属施設の設計 製作、据付ならびに修理
- --(7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクリーン、車両その他の連搬用および荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据材、整備、修理、加工、 賃貸借ならびに販売
- (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび に修理
- (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
- (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素。 カム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその 製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (13) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびこれに 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理、 鑑定
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企 画、設計、監理
- (17) 寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設、ビル、研修・医療・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設、薬局、ホテル・宿泊施設、飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガソリンスタンド、自動車教習所、カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理、企画、運営
- (18) 農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、工業薬品、医薬品、切手、プリペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、文具、事務用機器、学習教材、家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金属、装身具、工芸品、日用品

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油その他燃料および石油製品の販売

- (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよびこれに関連する通信 設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付、修理、賃 賃借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作。保守、管理、 コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託 ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
- (20) 貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業労働者派遣事業
- (21) 発電および電気の供給に関する事業
- (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
- (23) 海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 貸借
- (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
- (25) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
- (26) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
- (27) 福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
- (28) 警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
- (29)各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオートメーショジ機器とよる文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業 三 2 ピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出力 加工および保管業務
- (3°0) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティジグ業務。エジンに成りジグ業務 および運転・メンテナンス等に関するおよび運転・メンテナンス等に関するおよび運転・メンテナンス等に関するおよび
- (31) 前各号に掲げるものに付帯または関連する 切の事業 令和 5年 6月28日変更 合和 5年

令和 5年 8月10目抹浴

- 1. 当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む。)、組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準ずる事業体の株式または特分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活動を支配または管理することを目的とする。
 - (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
 - (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、運営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供
 - (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにこれらの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラシト、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (5)原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、部材および付属施設の設計、 製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレーン、車両その他の運搬用および荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付、整備、修理、加工、賃貸借ならびに販売
 - (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

に修理

- (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
- (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコシデバイス、炭素、バニカム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (13) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびこれに 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、解放、管理、 鑑定
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企 画、設計、監理
- (17)寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設、ビル、研修・医療・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設、薬局、ホテル・宿泊施設、飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガソリンスタンド、自動車教習所はカルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理・企画、運営
- (1.8) 農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、工業薬品、医薬品、切手。 リペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、交具、事務用機器、学習教材、 家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金属、援身具、工芸品、日用品 雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油ぞの他燃料およの石油製品の販売。
- (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよび国礼屋関連する通信 設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付「修理」賃 賃借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作、保守」管理 コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託 ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
- (20) 貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業労働者派遣事業
- (21)発電および電気の供給に関する事業
- (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
- (23) 海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 貸借
- (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
- (2.5) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
- (2.6) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
- (27) 福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
- (28)警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
- (29) 各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオードメージョン機器による文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業、コンピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出力。加工および保管業務
- (30) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティング業務、エンジニアリング業務 および運転・メンテナンスに関する業務
- (31) 前各号に掲げるものの売買、中古販売、輸出入、賃貸借および付帯関 連事業
- 2. 当会社は、前項各号およびこれに付帯または関連する一切の事業を営むこ

理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項 P

とができる。

令和 5年 8月10日抹消 により回復

令和 5年 8月10日抹消

- 1 当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む 。)、組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準 ずる事業体の株式または持分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活 動を支配または管理することを目的とする。
 - (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
 - (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、運営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供
 - (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにこれらの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラント、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (5) 原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作。据針ならびに修理
 - (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、部材および付属施設の設計、 製作、据付ならびに修理
- (1) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレージ 車両名の他の運搬用および荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据行、整備、修理 加亜、 賃貸借ならびに販売
 - 賃貸借ならびに販売 (9)建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび に修理
 - (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
 - (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素、ケーカム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (13) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびこれに 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理、 鑑定
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企画、設計、監理
- (17) 寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設、ビル、研修・医療・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設、薬局、ホテル・宿泊施設、飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガソリンスタンド、自動車教習所、カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理、企画、運営

整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項:

PATENT

- (18) 農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、工業薬品、医薬品、切手、ブリペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、文具、事務用機器、学習教材、家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金属、装身具、工芸品、日用品雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油その他燃料および石油製品の販売
- (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよびこれに関連する通信、 設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付、修理、賃 貸借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作、保守、管理、 コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託 ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
- (20)貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業労働者派遣事業
- (21) 発電および電気の供給に関する事業
- (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
- (23) 海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 貸借
- (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
- (25) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
- (26) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
- (27) 福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
- (28) 警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
- (2-9) 各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオートタージョン機器による文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業、 コン ピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出売、加工および保管業務
- (3·0) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティシグ業務、エンジニアリッグ業務 および運転・メンテナンスに関する業務
- (31) 前各号に掲げるものの売買、中古販売、輸出以、賃貸借および行帯関 連事
- 2. 当会社は、前項各号およびこれに付帯または関連する一切の事業を営むととができる。

令和 5年 8月10日抹消 により回復

- 1. 当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む。)、組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準ずる事業体の株式または持分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活動を支配または管理することを目的とする。
 - (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
 - (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、連営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供
 - (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにこれらの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラント、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (5) 原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (6) 公害防止用および環境改善用機械、装置、部材および付属施設の設計、 製作、据付ならびに修理
 - (7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

- (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレーン、車両その他の運搬用およ び荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付、整備、修理、加工、 賃貸借ならびに販売
- (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび
- (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しょう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (11) 通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発。 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
- (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素、火に カム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその 製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (13) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびご私区 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企 画、設計、藍理
- 三(1-7) 寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設。とかり ・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設||薬局、||本方|||・宿泊施設 飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガンリシスタンは、自動車教習所 カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ 駐車場の建設 賃貸借 管理 企画、運営
- 生四、母白 (18) 農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、工業薬品、 リペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、文具、事務用機器。学習教材 家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金属、装身具、工芸品川田用品 雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油その他燃料および石油製品の販売
 - (19) コンピュータハードウエア・ソフトウエアおよびこれに関連する通信 設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、設計、製作、据付、修理///貸 貸借および販売ならびにコンピュータシステムの操作、保守、管理 コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務および教育訓練サービスの受託 ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する事業
 - (20) 貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業、海運業、航空運輸業、倉庫 業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物処理業、労働者派遣事業
 - (21)発電および電気の供給に関する事業
 - (22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保証、貸付、投資
 - (2.3) 海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する鉱業権の取得、売買および賃 貸借
 - (24) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護事業
 - (25) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析および評価に関する事業
 - (26)損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業ならびに消費生活協同組合法 に基づく共済代理店業
 - (27)福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般庶務の受託業務
 - (28)警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、安全衛生に関する業務
 - (29) 各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オフィスオートメージョン機器によ る文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写真業および商業写真業、コン ピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出力、加工および保管業務
 - (30) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティング業務、エンジニアリング業務

7.4-5-5-1-1-6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0552

PATENT

および運転・メンテナンスに関する業務

- (31) 前各号に掲げるものの売買、中古販売、輸出入、賃貸借および付帯関 連事業
- 2. 当会社は、前項各号およびこれに付帯または関連する一切の事業を営むことができる。

令和 5年 8月10日更正

当会社は次の事業を営むことおよび次の事業を営む会社(外国会社を含む。) 組合(外国における組合に相当するものを含む。)その他これに準ずる事業体の株式または持分を保有することにより、当該会社等の事業活動を支配または管理することを目的とする。

- (1) 船舶、艦艇、エアクッション艇およびこれらに関連する機器、装置、 部材の設計、製作、建造、据付、改造、修理、調達、運営、操業、保 守、管理、販売、賃貸借および解体
- (2) 海上作業台その他の海洋構造物の設計、製作、据付、修理、運営、操業、保守、管理、販売、賃貸借および技術の提供
- (3) 内燃機関、タービン、ボイラその他の原動機および発電機ならびにこれらの補助機械類の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (4) 化学工業用およびその他の各種産業用プラント、機器、装置、部材の 設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- ---(5)原子力産業用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- ----(-7) 橋梁、鉄骨、鉄管、水門、タンク類およびその他の鉄鋼構造物ならび にコンクリート構造物の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (8) 自動車その他の各種車両ならびにクレーシ、車両との他の運搬用および荷役用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付、整備、修理、加工、賃貸借ならびに販売
 - (9) 建設用および資源開発用機械、装置、部材の設計、製作、据付ならび に修理
- (10) 航空機、宇宙機器、飛しよう体およびこれらの関連設備、機器、装置 部材の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (11)通信機器、事務用機器、検査・計測機器、分離・精製機器、医療用具 ・機器、制御機器、ロボットおよびこれらの関連機器、部材の開発、 設計、製作、据付、修理、加工ならびに販売
- (12) 鋳鍛造品、セラミックス、シリコン、シリコンデバイス、炭素、ルゴカム、サンドイッチ構造材料その他の素材の製造、販売ならびにその製造・加工装置、部材、金型、木型の設計、製作、据付ならびに修理
- (1.3) 兵器の製作および修理
- (14) 土木、建築、測量工事等の請負、施工および土木・建築物の設計、工 事監理
- (15) 宅地造成、住宅建築の設計、施工、監理ならびに不動産およびこれに 付帯する各種設備、装置の所有、賃貸借、売買、仲介、斡旋、管理、 鑑定
- (16) 地域開発、都市開発、海洋開発、資源開発および環境整備に関する企画、設計、監理
- (17) 寮、社宅、食堂、理髪店その他企業等の厚生施設、ビル、研修・医療・スポーツ施設、遊園地等のレジャー施設、薬局、ホテル・宿泊施設、飲食店、ホームセンター、園芸店、ガソリンスタンド、自動車教習所、カルチャースクール、スポーツクラブ、駐車場の建設、賃貸借、管理、企画、運営

整理番号 ア455116

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0553

	(18) 農畜水産物、飲食料品、煙草、化粧品、 リペイドカード、書籍、スポーツ用品、 家庭用電気製品、インテリア製品、貴金 雑貨類、飼料、ガソリン、灯油その他燃 (19) コンピュータの世界	文具、事務用機器、学習教材、 属、装身具、工芸品、日用品 料および石油製品の販売 アおよびこれに関連する通信、	
	設計、測量等の機器、システムの開発、 貸借および販売ならびにコンピュータシ コンピュータを利用した各種計算事務お ならびに情報の処理および提供に関する	ステムの操作、保守、管理、 よび教育訓練サービスの受託 事業	
	(20)貨物自動車運送事業、貨物運送取扱事業業、旅行業、通関業、一般・産業廃棄物(21)発電および電気の供給に関する事業(22)総合リース業および他の事業に対する保(23)海洋石油、ガス、鉱物資源開発に関する	処理業、労働者派遣事業 証、貸付、投資	
	(2 5) 海行石油、ガス、鉱物資源研究に関する 質借 (2 4) 高齢者、病人、身体障害者に対する介護 (2 5) 試験、検査、測定、調査、分析、解析お (2 6) 損害保険代理業および生命保険の募集業 に基づく共済代理店業	事業 よび評価に関する事業	
	(27)福利厚生業務の受託管理業務および一般 (28)警備保障、防火防災活動に関する業務、 (29)各種印刷物の企画、製作、印刷、オライ る文書の作成、複写および印刷業務、写 ピュータによる文書その他の情報の入出	安全衛生に関する業務 久才二十メーション機器によ 真業および商業写真業、コン 力、加工および保管業務	
	(3.0) 前各号に掲げるもののコンサルティック および運転・メンテナンス等に関するが (3.1) 前各号に掲げるものに付帯または関連す 令和 5年 6月28日変更	ービス業務 る一切の事業	
単元株式数	100株	平成29年10月 1日変更 平成29年10月 2日登記	
	普通株式 100株 A種優先株式 1株	令和 4年 6月28日変更 令和 4年 7月 7日登記	
発行可能株式総数	1億5000万株	平成29年10月 1日変更 平成29年10月 2日登記	
発行済株式の総数 並びに種類及び数	発行済株式の総数 <u>8309万8717株</u>	平成 2 9 年 1 0 月 1 日変更 平成 2 9 年 1 0 月 2 日登記	
	発行済株式の総数 <u>8341万5217株</u>	令和 4年 4月30日変更 令和 4年 5月11日登記	

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項 PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0554

第行済株式の総数					
発行済株式の総数		令和	4年	5月3	1日変更
1億266万817株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8466万817株 人種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 7月 7日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億388万7817株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8588万7817株 人種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 7月 4日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億498万4717株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8698万4717株 人種種類株式 1800万株 一発行済株式の総数 1億528万3017株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8728万3017株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億552万1617株 各種個類株式 1800万株 全和 4年11月30日変更 日後616万9217株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 1800万株 発行係状の総数 1億6562万1617株 各種個類株式 1800万株 全和 4年12月31日変更 16666万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8816万9217株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億66万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8800万株 名種の株式の数 普通株式 8800万株 名種の株式の数 音優な、8816万9217株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8800万株 名種の株式の数 音優な、8816万9217株 名種の株式の数 音通技式 8866万3117株 名種の株式の数 音通技式 887287 表記 第2726万6617株 名種の株式の数 音通技式 8866万3117株 名種の株式の数	8400万81/株	令和	 4年	 6月1	 0 日登記
各種の株式の数 音通株式 3 4 6 6 万 8 1 7 株 全種 4年 7月 7 日 2 日 2 日 2 3 8 3 5 7 8 1 7 株 全種 6月 3 0 日 2 変	18 (2) (18 (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	令和	4年	6月3	0日変更
普通株式 8 4 6 6 万 8 1 7 株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 7月 7日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億3 8 8 万 7 8 1 7 株 A種種類株式 8 5 8 8 万 7 8 1 7 株 A種種類株式 令和 4年 6月30日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億4 9 8 万 4 7 1 7 株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 7月14日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億5 2 8 万 3 0 1 7 株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 7月31日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億5 6 2 万 16 1 7 株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 1 月30日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億6 16 万 9 2 1 7 株 A種種類株式 令和 4年 1 2 月 3 1日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億6 6 6 万 3 1 1 7 株 A種種類株式 令和 5年 1 月 3 1 日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億6 6 6 万 3 1 1 7 株 A種種類株式 令和 5年 1 月 3 1 日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億7 2 6 万 6 6 1 7 株 A種値株式 令和 5年 2 月 1 0 日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億7 2 6 万 6 6 1 7 株 A種値株式 令和 5年 2 月 2 8 日変更 発行済株式の総数 1億株式 8 8 6 6 万 3 1 1 7 株 A種値株式 令和 5年 2 月 2 8 日変更					
日で	普通株式 8466万817株	 令和		7月	7 日登記
1億3 8 8 万 7 8 1 7 株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 8 5 8 8 万 7 8 1 7 株		3 (2000) 3 (2000)			11 <u>11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 </u>
善適様式 8588万7817株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年 7月14日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億498万4717株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8728万3017株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8728万3017株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 1800万株 令和 4年 1月30日要更 1億528万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 1800万株 令和 4年12月 9日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億562万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8762万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8762万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8762万1617株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 8816万9217株 各種の株式の数 1億666万3117株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 8866万3117株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 8926万6617株 各種の株式の数 音通味 8月17年 8月17	1億388万7817株	[4 H	. Junit		
発行済株式の総数	普通株式 8588万7817株	A=-			M Hises
1億498万4717株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 1800万株 全和 4年 8月 5日登記 発行済株式の総数 1800万株 全和 4年 8月 31日変更 1億528万3017株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 1800万株 全和 4年 1月30日変更 1億562万1617株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 1800万株 全和 4年11月30日変更 1億562万1617株 各種の株式の数 音通株式 1800万株 全和 4年12月 9日登記 2月 9日登記 9日記 9日登記 9日記 9日記 9日記 9			1900	1.20.00	
 普通株式 8698万4717株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 (2528万3017株 A種種類株式 1800万株 A 5年 2月10日登記 A 6和 5年 2月10日 2 6和 5年 2月10日 2 6和 5年 2月10日 2 6和 5年 2 6	1億498万4717株	令和	4年	7月3	1日変更
A種種類株式	***				
発行済株式の総数	A種種類株式 1800万株	令和	4年	8月	5日登記
 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8728万3017株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億562万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8762万1617株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 ・ 最初 4年12月99日登記 発行済株式の総数 ・ 日本 4年12月99日登記 発行済株式の総数 ・ 日本 4年12月31日変更 ・ 日本 4年12月31日変更 ・ 日本 4年12月31日変更 ・ 日本 4年12月31日変更 ・ 日本 5年1月43日登記 ・ 日本 5年1月31日変更 ・ 日本 5年2月10日登記 ・ 日本 5年2月28日変更 	発行済株式の総数	令和	4年	8月3	1日変更
A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年11月30日変更 1億562万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8762万1617株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年12月 9月登記 発行済株式の総数 1億616万9217株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8816万9217株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 5年 1月13日変更 1億666万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8866万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8866万3117株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 5年 2月10日登記 発行済株式の総数 1800万株 令和 5年 2月10日登記 発行済株式の総数 音通株式 8866万3117株 A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 5年 2月28日変更 1億726万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株	各種の株式の数				
1億562万1617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8762万1617株		令和	4年	9月	9日登記
各種の株式の数		令和	4年	1 1月3	0日変更
A種種類株式 1800万株 令和 4年12月 9日登記 発行済株式の総数 令和 4年12月31日変更 1億616万9217株 合和 5年 1月31日変更 普通株式 8816万9217株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 令和 5年 1月31日変更 1億666万3117株 令和 5年 2月10日登記 発行済株式の総数 令和 5年 2月10日登記 発行済株式の総数 令和 5年 2月28日変更 1億726万6617株 令和 5年 2月28日変更 資施株式の数 令和 5年 2月28日変更	各種の株式の数				
1億616万9217株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8816万9217株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億666万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8866万3117株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億726万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株		令和	4年	 12月	
1億616万9217株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8816万9217株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億666万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8866万3117株 A種種類株式 1800万株 発行済株式の総数 1億726万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株	発行済株式の総数	令和	4年:	1.2月3.	 1 日変更
普通株式 8816万9217株			in the second		
発行済株式の総数 - 1 億 6 6 6 万 3 1 1 7 株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8 8 6 6 万 3 1 1 7 株 	普通株式 8816万9217株	 - 令和	- - 5年		
1億666万3117株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8866万3117株 A種種類株式 1800万株 今和 5年 2月10日登記 発行済株式の総数 1億726万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株				1 1 34 Mari 1	
普通株式 8866万3117株	1億666万3117株	JU TH	J ATT	1 /3/3	1 以交叉
発行済株式の総数 1億726万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株	普通株式 8866万3117株				
1億726万6617株 各種の株式の数 普通株式 8926万6617株					
普通株式 8926万6617株	1億726万6617株	令和	5年	2月2	8日変更
	各種の株式の数	 -			
		令和	5年	3月1	0 日登記

 整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6
 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0555

体风景在二升となる	,		
各種の株式 普通材 A 種種	7 7 3 万 7 1 1 7 株 たの数 株式 8 9 7 3 万 7 1 1 7 株 重類株式 1 8 0 0 万株	★ 今和 5年 4月14日登記	
各種の株式 普通を <u>A種</u> 種	3 4 4 万 1 0 1 7 株 この数 株式 9 0 4 4 万 1 0 1 7 株 重類株式 1 8 0 0 万株	全	14. 14.
各種の株式 普通杉 A 種種	038万3817株 この数 株式 9138万3817株 重類株式 1800万株		
各種の株式 普通校 	026万7517株 3の数 株式 9226万7517株 種類株式 1800万株		
各種の株式 普通材 <u>A種租</u>	123万6617株 この数 株式 9323万6617株 1類株式 1800万株	令和 5年 8月10日登記	
各種の株式 普通材 A種種	358万9217株 この数	1 172 199 5 900	
	(8495万4321円 (6776万4305円	令和 4年 4月30日変更	
金447億	(9201万5881円	令和 4年 5月11日登記 令和 4年 5月31日変更 令和 4年 6月10日登記	
金492億	(9201万5881円	令和 4年 6月30日変更 令和 4年 7月 7日登記	

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

金24億706万1560円	令和 4年 6月30日変更
	令和 4年 7月 7日登記
<u> 金27億3780万9992円</u>	令和 4年 6月30日変更
	令和 4年 7月14日登記
金30億1314万2248円	令和 4年 7月3.1日変更
	令和 4年 8月 5日登記
金30億9243万1824円	令和 4年 8月31日変更
	令和 4年 9月 9日登記
金31億9814万9880円	令和 4年11月30日変更
	令和 4年12月 9日登記
金3.3億5638万6024円	令和 4年12月31日変更
	令和 5年 1月13日登記
金3.4億9739万7104円	令和 5年 1月31日変更
The second secon	令和 5年 2月10日登記
金36億8417万7056円	令和 5年 2月28日変更
	令和 5年 3月10日登記
金38億2961万6968円	令和 5年 3月341 日変更
	令和 5年 4月14日登記
金40億5371万1640円	令和 5年 4月30日変更
	令和 5年 5月12日登記
金4.4億1250万2264円	令和 5年 5月31日変更
	令和 5年 6月 9日登記
金47億2851万5568円	令和 5年 6月30日変更
	令和 5年 7月 7日登記
金50億8801万1848円	令和 5年 7月31日変更
	令和 5年 8月10日登記

整理番号 ア455116 * 不線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0557

lin

発行可能種類株式 総数及び発行する 各種類の株式の内 容 普通株式 1億5000万株 A種優先株式 1800万株

剰余金の配当

1. A種優先配当金

当会社は、剰余金の配当を行うときは、当該剰余金の配当に係る基準日の最終の株主名簿に記載または記録されたA種優先株式を有する株主(以下「A種優先株主」という。)またはA種優先株式の登録株式質権者(以下A種優先株主と併せて「A種優先株主等」という。)に対し、普通株式質権者(以下、普通株主と併せて「普通株主等」という。)に先立ち、法令の定める範囲内において、A種優先株式1株につき「剰余金の配当」2、A種優先配当金の金額に定める額の剰余金(以下「優先配当金」という。)の配当を行う。ただし、当該剰余金の配当に係る基準日が属する事業年度と同一の事業年度に属する日を基準日として、当会社が当該剰余金の配当を行ったさらA種優先株主等に対して剰余金の配当(「剰余金の配当」3. 累積条項に定める累積未払優先配当金に係る剰余金の配当を除く、)を行ったときは、かかる剰余金の配当の合計額を控除した額の剰余金の配当を行う。

2. A種優先配当金の金額

ある事業年度におけるA種優先株式1株当たりの優先配当金の額は、払込金額相当額に7.80%を乗じて算出される額とする。ただし、2023年3月末日に終了する事業年度については、払込期日(同日を含む。)から2023年3月末日(同日を含む。)までの期間の実日数につき、1年を365日として日割計算を行うものとし、除算は最後に行い、円位未満は小数点以下第4位まで算出し、その小数点以下第4位を四捨五以する。

3. 累積条項

ある事業年度(払込期日が属する事業年度においては、払込期日(同日を 含む。)から当該事業年度の末日(同日を含む。)までの期間とする。以 下「剰余金の配当」3. 累積条項において同じ。) に属する日を基準日と してA種優先株主等に対して行う1株当たりの剰余金の配当の総額が、当 該事業年度に係る優先配当金の額に達しないときは、その不足額は、当該 事業年度の翌事業年度の初日(同日を含む。)以降、実際に支払われた日 (同日を含む。)まで、年率7.80%で1年毎の複利計算により累積す る。なお、当該計算は、1年を365日とした日割計算により行うものと し、除算は最後に行い、円位未満は小数点以下第4位まで算出し、その小 数点以下第4位を四捨五入する。累積した不足額(以下「累積未払優先配 当金」という。)については、当該翌事業年度以降、優先配当金および普 通株主等に対する剰余金の配当に先立ち、A種優先株主等に対して配当す る。なお、複数の事業年度に係る累積未払優先配当金がある場合は、古い 事業年度に係る当該累積未払優先配当金から先に配当される。また、かか る配当を行う累積未払優先配当金相当額に、人種優先株主等が権利を有す るA種優先株式の数を乗じた金額に1円未満の端数が生じるときは、当該 端数は切り捨てる。

4. 非参加条項

当会社はA種優先株主等に対して優先配当金および累積未払優先配当金の合計額を超えて剰余金の配当を行わない。ただし、当会社が行う吸収分割手続の中で行われる会社法第758条第8号ロもしくは同法第760条第

8理番号 ア 4 5 5 1 1 6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0558

7号ロに規定される剰余金の配当または当会社が行う新設分割手続の中で 行われる同法第763条第1項第12号ロもしくは同法第765条第1項 第8号ロに規定される剰余金の配当については、この限りではない。

残余財産の分配

1. 残余財産の分配

当会社は、残余財産を分配するときは、A種優先株主等に対して、普通株主等に先立って、A種優先株式1株当たり、「残余財産の分配」2. 残余財産分配額に定める金額を支払う。

2. 残余財産分配額

A種優先株式1株当たりの残余財産分配額は、残余財産の分配が行われる 日(以下「残余財産分配日」という。)における償還価額(「金銭を対価 とする取得請求権(償還請求権)」2. 償還価額に定義する。ただし、 「金銭を対価とする取得請求権(償還請求権)」2. 償還価額に規定する 償還価額の定義における「償還請求の効力が生じる日」を「残余財産分配 日」と読み替えて計算する。)に相当する金額とする。

3. 非参加条項

A種優先株主等に対しては、「残余財産の分配」1. 残余財産の分配および「残余財産の分配」2. 残余財産分配額の定めによるもののほか残余財産の分配を行わない。

議決権

2. 当会社が、会社法第322条第1項各号に定める行為をする場合において こは、法令に別段の定めがある場合を除き、A.種優先株主を構成員とする種 類株主総会の決議を要しない。

金銭を対価とする取得請求権(償還請求権)

1. 償還請求権の内容

A種優先株主等は、払込期日以降いつでも、当会社に対して金銭と対価としてA種優先株式の全部または一部を取得することを請求(以下「債還請求」という。)することができる。この場合、当会社は、A種優先株式制株を取得するのと引換えに、当該償還請求の日(以下「償還請求日」という。)における会社法第461条第2項所定の分配可能額を限度として法令上可能な範囲で、当該償還請求の効力が生じる日に、当該A種優先株主等に対して、「金銭を対価とする取得請求権(償還請求権)」2. 償還価額に定める金額(以下「償還価額」という。)の金銭を交付する。なお償還請求日における分配可能額を超えて償還請求が行われた場合、取得すべきA種優先株式は、抽選または償還請求が行われたA種優先株式の数に応じた比例按分その他の方法により当会社の取締役会において決定する。

2. 償還価額

A種優先株式1株当たりの償還価額は、500円に、累積未払優先配当金および償還請求の効力が生じる日を日割計算基準日(「金銭を対価とする取得請求権(償還請求権)」2. 償還価額(1)に定義する。)とする優先配当金日割計算額(「金銭を対価とする取得請求権(償還請求権)」2. 償還価額(2)に定義する。)を加えた金額とする。なお、A種優先株式1株当たりの償還価額に、A種優先株主等が権利を有するA種優先株式の数を乗じた金額に1円未満の端数が生じるときは、当該端数は切り捨てる。

- (1) 「日割計算基準日」とは、償還請求または強制償還(「金銭を対価 とする取得条項(強制償還)」に定義する。)に従ってA種優先株 式を取得する日をいう。
- (2)「優先配当金日割計算額」とは、日割計算基準日の属する事業年度 の末日を基準日として支払われるべき優先配当金の額に、当該事業

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * で線のあるものは抹消事項・

1 1000	
	年度の初日(同日を含む。)から日割計算基準日(同日を含む。)
	までの期間の実日数につき、1年を365日として日割計算により
	算出される金額(除算は最後に行い、円位未満は小数点以下第4位
	まで算出し、その小数点以下第4位を四捨五入する。) (ただし、
	当該事業年度における日割計算基準日より前の日を基準日としてA
	種優先株主等に対し剰余金を配当したとき(当該事業年度より前の
	事業年度に係る累積未払優先配当金の配当を除く。。)は、その額を
The state of the s	控除した金額とする。)をいう。
19 May Same	温泉でた金額とする。)をマック。
	復還請求の効力は、償還請求書が償還請求受付場所に到着した時または償 () () () () () () () () () (
	還請求書に記載された効力発生希望日のいずれか遅い時点に発生する。
	金銭を対価とする取得条項(強制償還)
Marin Bert	当会社は、払込期日以降いつでも、当会社の取締役会が別に定める日(以
Variation of the Secretary	下「強制償還日」という。)の到来をもって、A種優先株主等の意思にか
	かわらず、当該強制償還日における分配可能額を限度として、A種優先株
	主等に対して、償還価額(ただし、「金銭を対価とする取得請求権(償還
	請求権)」2. 償還価額に規定する償還価額の定義における「償還請求の
	効力が生じる日」を「強制償還日」と読み替えて計算する。)に相当する
46.3	金額を交付するのと引換えに、A種優先株式の全部または一部を取得する
	ことができる(この規定によるA種優先株式の取得を『強制償還』という。
)。なお、一部取得を行うにあたり、取得するA種優先株式は、抽選また
Web 11 Personal Com-	は比例按分により当会社の取締役会においで決定する。
7	令和 4年 6月28日変更 令和 4年 7月 7日登記
株式の譲渡制限に	譲渡によるA種優先株式の取得については、当会社の取締役会の承認を要する。
関する規定	令和 4年 6月28日設定 令和 4年 7月 7日登記
1X17 2/20XL	170 47 0712 8 1 8000
株主名簿管理人の	東京都千代田区丸の内一丁目4番1号
氏名又は名称及び	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
住所並びに営業所	三井住友信託銀行株式会社 本店
仕別业のに名業別	平成24年 4月 1日変更 平成24年 4月13日登記
	The off /Fi.
役員に関する事項	<u>取締役</u>
	令和 1年 7月 9日登記
The state of the state of the	
	令和 2年 7月 _{///} 9日登記
Sale Harris	取締役 徳 久 徽 令和 1年 6月26日重任
	令和 1年 7月 9日登記
	令和·2年 6月2·5日退任
	1971年、東一大・ログルを正し
	令和·2·年 7月 9日登記
	令和 2年 7月 9日登記
2 A 2 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A 3 A	2000 St. 100 S

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

								T. S		
		取締役	田中穏	<u></u>	•	令和	1年	6月2	6 日重任	:
1						 令和	1年	7月	9 日登記	17.76
1,75%		取締役	田 中 稔	<u> </u>		令和	2年	6月2	5 日重任	110111111111111111111111111111111111111
						令和	2年	7月	9 日登記	Minimum
7 NOV 198	part of home	取締役	田中稳			令和	3年	6月2	5日重任	
ji Z						令和	3年	7月	7日登記	11
·		取締役	田中稔			令和 	4年	6月2	8日重任	
						令和	4年	7月	7日登記	
44.						令和 	5年	6月2 ———	8日退任	
						令和	5年	7月1	7日登記	
		取締役	岡 良			令和	1年	6月2 ———	6日就任	
						令和	14	7.7 7.8	9 日登記	***************************************
		取締役	岡 良		4	令和 ———	2年 ———	6月2 	5 日重在 	
						令和	2年	77 词	9日登記	
()		取締役	岡 良	******		令和 	3年 	6月2 	5日重任	
						令 和	3年	7月	7日登記	
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		取締役	岡 良		<u></u>	令和 ———	4年 	6月2 	8 日重任 ————	
	A Comment of					令和	100	7月	7日登記	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
.00						令和 	PPP 2000 3440	17/7/	8 日退任	2 3000
			***************************************			令和	5年	7 角	7日登記	
		THE STATE OF SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP SHIP			1965			15191115 - 19.		

 整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-16
 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0561

(interior

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		***************************************		
	取締役	松原基	<u> </u>	令和 1年 6月26日就任
				令和 1年 7月 9日登記
	取締役	松原基	<u>善</u>	令和 2年 6月25日重任
				令和 2年 7月 9日登記
	取締役	松原生	<u>= </u>	令和 3年 6月25日重任
				令和 3年 7月 7日登記
San Maria	取締役	松原生	- 五	令和 4年 6月28日重任
				令和 4年 7月 7日登記
				令和 5年 6月28日退任
				令和 5年 7月 7日登記
	取締役	田口昭	<u> </u>	会和 1年 6月26日就任
	Hri 200 (O)	A CONTROL CONT		令和 1年 7月 9日登記
	THE LAXABLE TO SERVICE AND THE PARTY OF THE	田口略		令和 2 年 6 月 2 5 日重任 令和 2 年 7 月 9 日登記
				令和 3年 6月25日退任
				令和 3年 7月 7日登記
	取締役	古 賀 哲	. 郎	令和 1年 6月26日就任
				令和 1年 7月 9日登記
				令和 2年 6月25年退任
				令和 2年 7月 9日登記
	取締役	高橋岳	Ž	令和 1年 6月26日就任
				令和 1年 7月 9日登記
				令和 2年 6月25日退任
		***************************************	***************************************	令和 2年 7月 9日登記
		• .		

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項 PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0562

г		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					,6836)	\$\$ (\$) \$	888 80		
		取締役	得	丸	茂		令和	1年	6月2	6日就	任
							令和	1年	7月	9日登	記
							令和	2年	6月2	5日退	任
							令和	2年	7月	9 日登	記
	iall of Lacon, I	取締役	香	西勇	治		令和	1年	6月2	6日就	任
4/3							令和	1年	- - 7月	9日登	記
	Manas in the						令和	2年	6月2	5日退	任
							令和	2年	 7月	9日登	 記
		取締役	松 :	村竹	実		令和	2年	6月2	5 日就	任
							令和	2年	7月	9日登	2
-		取締役	松 :	村竹			令和	3年	6月2	5.日重	
		Fig. 1. (1907) Company of the compan					令和	3年	7月	7 日登	
-		取締役	松	村竹			令和	4年	6月2	8日重	任
					実		令和	4 年	7月	7 日登	72
		取締役	松	村 竹		i i	令和	5年	6月12	8 日 第1	Œ
						ĺ	令和	5年	7月	7 日登	記
		取締役	<u> </u>	質義	雄		令和	2年	6月2	5 日就作	Œ
							令和	2年	7月	9日登	3C//
		取締役	<u>芳</u>	賀義	雄		令和	3年	6月2	5 日重	andi E Mar
							令和	3年	7	7.日登	己
1777		取締役	<u>芳</u>	賀 義	雄		令和	4年	6月2	8.日重	¥
							令和	4年	7月	7日登	6
							令和	5年	6月2	8日退6	£
							令和	5年	7月	7日登記	12

 整理番号 ア 4-5-5-1.1 6
 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0563

			~~~~			
	取締役	高	橋	岳	<u> </u>	令和 3年 6月25日就任
						令和 3年 7月 7日登記
	取締役	高	橋	岳	之	令和 4年 6月28日重任
						令和 4年 7月 7日登記
	取締役	高	橋	岳	之	令和 5年 6月28日重任
					******	令和 5年 7月 7日登記
	取締役	<u>永</u>	田	晴	之	令和 4年 6月28日就任
						令和 4年 7月 7日登記
	取締役 	永	田	晴	之	令和 5年 6月28日重任
	(社外取締役)					令和 5年 7月 7日登記
	取締役	田	中	aus*	郎	分和:5年 6月28日就任
						令和 5年 7月 7日登記
	取締役・監査等 委員	塩	見	裕		令和 5年 6月28日就任
			***************************************			令和 5年 7月 7日登記
	取締役・監査等 委員	田	中	浩		令和 5年 6月28日就任
	(社外取締役)					令和 5年 7月 7日登記
	取締役・監査等 委員	Ш	崎	弘	_	令和 5年 6月28日就任
A Company of the Comp	(社外取締役)					令和 5 年 7 月 7 日登記
	東京都千代田区二		 J <i>5</i>	 }地 2	: 5 =	
	9 0 2 号 代表取締役	H	中	孝	雄	令和 1年 7月 9日登記
						令和 1年12月31日辞任
					***********	

 整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-16
 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0564

jenal

P	2000 Day 1000 Day 100	
	東京都江東区豊洲六丁目2番11-1716号	令和 1年 6月26日就任
	代表取締役 岡 良 一	
	東京都江東区豊洲六丁目2番11-1716号	
	代表取締役 岡 良 一	
		令和 2年 7月 9日登記
	東京都江東区豊洲六丁目2番11-1716号 代表取締役 岡 良 一	令和 3年 6月25日重任
	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	令和 3年 7月 7日登記
	et	令和 4年 3月31日辞任
		令和 4年 4月 1日登記
	東京都港区高輪二丁目12番63-611号	令和 2年 1月 1日就任
	代表取締役 松 原 圭 吾	
		令和 2年 1月 7日登記
	東京都港区高輪二丁目12番63-611号	
		令和 2年 7月 9日登記
	東京都港区高輪二丁目12番63-611号	令和 3年 6月25日重任
	代表取締役 松 原 圭 吾	令和 3年 7月 7日登記
	東京都港区高輪二丁目12番63-611号	令和 4年 6月28日重任
	代表取締役 松 原 圭 吾	
		令和 5年 4月 1/日辞任
A Party Landing Co.		令和 5年 4月 3日登記
	東京都東村山市富士見町三丁目7番地63 代表取締役 高 橋 岳 之	令和 4年 4月 1日就任
		令和 4年 4月 1日登記
	東京都東村山市富士見町三丁目7番地63	令和 4年 6月28日重任
	代表取締役 高橋 岳 之	
	東京都東村山市富士見町三丁目7番地63	令和 5年 6月28日重任
	代表取締役 高橋岳之	
		11年の中で1月1日登略

 整理番号 ア 4 5 5 1 1 6
 * 下線のあるものは抹消*項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0565

		千葉市花見川区	宮野オ	大台四	] ] [	15番4号	令和 4年 4月 1日就任	
		代表取締役	松	村	竹	<u>実</u>	 	
							7744 477 1月豆配	
2 22 20		千葉市花見川区 代表取締役	<u>宮野オ</u> 松	大台 <u>四</u> 村	竹竹	<u>  5番4号</u>  実	令和 4年 6月28日重任	
i i		<u>I GAZAXMITE</u>	124	4.3	1.1	_ <u>*</u>	令和 4年 7月 7日登記	
3	The second of th	千葉市花見川区	会野オ	で会切	IT E	15番4号	令和 5年 6月28日重任	
		代表取締役		村		実		
							令和 5年 7月 7日登記	
16.0	Managar A	監査役	並	岩	隆	<u>弘</u>	平成28年 6月28日就任	
19. 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18							平成28年 7月12日登記	
							令和 2年 6月25日退任	(M)
							令和 2年 7月 9日登記	
		監査役	 遠			修	· 平成 2 8 年 6 月 2 8 日就任	W
					`	165		i i
		(社外監査役)					平成28年 7月12日登記	
-							令和  2年  6月25日退任   	1
							 令和 2年 7月 9日登記 : 1	
Tablish tertement	in the second se	監査役	田	中	浩	cees*	平成28年 6月28日就任	71
		(社外監査役)					平成28年 7月12日登記	
		監査役	田	中	浩	Khain ⁴	令和 2年 6月25日重任	
			***********			********		
		(社外監査役)					令和 2年 7月 9日登記	
ž,							令和 5年 6月28日退任	
							令和 5年 7月 7日登記	
		監査役	樋	П	浩	裳	平成29年~6月28日就任	
1							平成29年 7月11日登記	
3							→ 分和 3年 6月25日退任	
-								
			*********	AAAA			 令和 3年 7月 7日登記	
		described:					to the second territoria and the control of the con	

 整理番号 ア 4-5 5 1 1 6
 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0566

									_
		監査役	塩 見 裕 一		令和	2年	6月25	日就任	
7 s.					令和	2年	 7月 9	日登記	
1. 7.					令和	5年	6月28	日退任	
					 令和	5年	 7月 7	 日登記	
	Palify Tilly - ranning -	監査役	上野飯一		令和	2年	6月25	日就任	
- <b>15</b> y (		(社外監査役)			令和	 2年	7月 9	日登記	
					令和	5年	6月28	日退任	
					 令和	 5年	7 7月 7	 日登記	
		監査役	田口昭一		令和	3年	6月25	日就任	
					令和	3年	 7月月7		
					令和	5年	6月28	日退任	
-					<b>令和</b>	5年 5年	7月 7	∃登記	
		会計監査人	有限責任あずさ監査法	4	合和	1年	6月26	日重任	
					令和	1年	7月 9	∃登記	
		会計監査人	有限責任あずさ監査法	스 [	令和	2年	6月25日	重任	
					令和	2年	7月 91	3登記	
		会計監査人	有限責任あずさ監査法	스	令和	3年	6月25日	]重任	
		en e			令和	3年、	7月7	3登記	
		会計監査人	有限責任あずさ監査法	<u>스</u>	令和	4年	6月28年	# (f v.,.) 3 <b>重任</b> 	
					令和	4年	7 月 7 月	日登記	
		会計監査人	有限責任あずさ監査法	人	令和	5年	6月28日	重任	
			**************************************		令和	5年	7月 7日	登記	
	非業務執行取締役等の会社に対する		な締役との間で会社法第 いときは、1000万						
	責任の制限に関す る規定		い高い額を限度として						
	'S MIKE	当会社は社外閣	を を を を を を を を を を を を を を を を を を を						
			いるとは、1000万						
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·		

整理番号 ア 4 5 - 5 - 1 1 6 * 下級のあるものは抹滑事項 PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0567

		:			
	できる。				
		平成18年	6月28日設定	平成18年	7月10日登記
	1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   199   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   1995   19				
	San Carlot Carlotte		₹社法第423条第		a fair a fair a de partir la fait faith fair a faill a faill a faith a faith a faith a faith a faith a faith a
	1020 909863026		00万円以上で予め	マンター こうしょうしゅう しょうしょうしょ	DANGER GRANDER STANDERS
	(8) 3 ENGTA FATTOLISE	³ 局い額を限度	として責任を負担す	「る契約を締結	きすることがで
Section of the second	きる。	令和 5年	6月28日変更	令和 5年	7月 7日登記
juliju ili — arace		TTC 47tr	0/12/01/202	TIME J.F.	マス が口屋的
新株予約権	三井造船株式会社第	1 回新株予約	7権		
	新株予約権の数				
	624個				
Alliana, Fish	618個	亚ポクチ生	2月27日亦声	Wat o Ca	0 F 2 6 T 325
	616個	丁风 20年	3月27日変更	TIX Z 0 年	8月26日登記
	O 1 O (MA)	平成26年	3月31日変更	平成26年	8月26日登記
	590個				
		平成28年	4月30日変更	平成28年	5月12日登記
n e fixi waj Na la nga angligwal	575個	wide a a A	O E O 1 material	المعادر والمعادرة	
	5_4 4個	平成29年	3月31日変更	平成29年	4万 うけ登記
		平成29年	4月30日変更	平成29年	5月 1日登記
	5 3 4 個	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	The second secon	平成29年	8月31日変更	平成29年	9月 1日登記
	4 9 9 個	mine a a a			
en Fiji Laging. Tugagenaang	488個	平成29年	9月30日変更	平成29年1	0月 2日登記
	<u>TOON</u>	平成29年1	1月30日変更	平成 2 9 年 1	2月 1日登記
The state of the s	477個		The second second second		
		平成29年1	2月31日変更	平成30年	1月 5日登記
	460個	TT -b o o ô-	0000		
	Л 5 Л <del>П</del> П	平成30年	2月28日変更	平成30年	3月 1日登記
	454個	平成30年	3月31日変更	平成30年	4月 5日登記
	451個		_ ru _ u u unu grang		
A Carrer	296.3 	平成30年	6月30日変更	平成30年	7月10日登記
	440個	mide o o to	757 C		
	\$3.4 feet \$50 to \$4.5	平成30年	7月31日変更	平成30年	8月 1日登記
Charles The Control	4.2.1.個	平成30年1	2月31日変更	平成3-1年	1月 7日登記
	410個	1 184 0 0 L. I	EN UI HOUX		7)1 LI 25.0L
	And the state of t	平成31年	4月30日変更	令和 1年	5月 7日登記
	375個				
		令和 1年	6月30日変更	令和 1年	7月 9日登記
	364個	令和 1年	9月30日変更	令和 1年1	0月 4日登記
	352個	han T.	フガリザロ及果	1974 I 777 I	
		令和 1年1	2月31日変更	令和 2年	1月 7日登記
	341個				
	ar H	令和 2年	3月31日変更	令和 2年	4月 1日登記

 整理番号 ア455116
 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0568

	336個	令和	の存	<b>4 E</b> 2	Λ	日変更	令和	つ伝	E FI 1	O [] XX	90
	3 1 6 個	ገን ላ ^ነ ሀ	4+	4713		口及史	ማ <b>ተ</b>	24	ותכ	2口宜(	9C
		令和	2年	5月3	1	日変更	令和	2年	6月	3 日登	記
	292個	令和	2年	7月3	1	日変更	令和	2年	8月	3 日登	記
	280個					日変更		The said		a H Par	
	269個	令和	2年1	1月3	U	日変更	令和	2年1	2月	1日登	5C
		令和	2年1	2月3	1	日変更	令和	3年	1 月	6 日登	1
	263個	令和	3年	2月2	8	日変更	令和	3年	3月	1 日登	
	252個	A.¥n	2 4=	7 🖽 2	1	ा ऋ क	- S	3年	illi.		
	232個	令和	3 <del>1</del>	1 13 3	ı	日変更	" ሀሳርና	3 <del>T</del>	8.71	2日登	iC
	2 2 2 AEI	令和	3年	9月3	0	日変更	令和	3年1	0.月	1日登	記
	222個	令和	4年	2月2	8	日変更	令和	4年	3月	1日登記	記
	211個	令和	1 <del>(=</del>	2 11 2	1	日変更	令和	<b>4</b> 维Ⅱ	A B	1 FT XX=	
	-1.91個	ገጋ ላ ነ	4-4-	JAJ	1	山久天	11 71		4/3	1 교육	
vera. Vera.	166個	令和	4年	5月3	1	日変更	令和	4年	6月1	0日登記	12
		令和	5年	2月2	8	日変更	令和	5年	3月1	0 日登記	iZ
	株予約権の目的 普通株式 62	たる株 万40		類及び	数.	又はその第	東定方法				
7.000°	新株予約権1個	を行使	するこ		93	1111	‡弐の数	(以下	. [ 6	与株式	
	数」という) は ただし、新株子	100			- (1	3下 「生	訓末日 「	<b>・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・</b>	17.102	24.74	
	The second second	73-07 (pp. 62-		- 0/ 1-1		21 1 4 1 E	12 — 1 h-1 -1		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	· [	M

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という」以降。当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与式数を適切に調整することができる。

普通株式 61万8000株

新株子約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式 数』という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成26年 3月27日変更

平成26年 8月26日登記

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

普通株式 61万6000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成26年 3月31日変更 平成26年 8月26日登記 普通株式 59万株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式を以り付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、「ごれを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合との他ごれらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 、付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成28年 4月30日変更 平成28年 万5000株

平成 2 8 年 | 5 月 1 2 日登記

普通株式 57万5000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数 (以下 17件写株式 数 )という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以際///当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下/// 株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、ごれを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年 3月31日変更 平成29年 4月 3日登記 普通株式 54万4000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当自」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる 1 株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-1-6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

平成 2 9年 4月30日変更 平成 2 9年 5月 1日登記 普通株式 5 3 万 4 0 0 0 株

新株子約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式 数」という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年 8月31日変更 平成29年 9月 1日登記 普通株式 49万9000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式 数」という)は1000株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により行 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割収は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他ごれらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年 9月30日変更

平成 2.9 年 1.0 月 12 日登記

普通株式 4万9900株

新株子約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、非伊与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降《当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下》、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年10月 1日変更 平成29年10月 2日登記

普通株式 4万8800株

新株子約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式数』という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で

理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは株消事項・

PATENT

付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年11月30日変更 平成29年12月 1日登記

普通株式 4万7700株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年12月31日変更 平成30年 1月 5日登記

普通株式 4万6000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という。以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により行 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる①株末満の端数は、口れを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数一調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合者の他ご和らの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 2月28日変更 平成

平成30年 3月 1日登記

普通株式 4万5400株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、《株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 3月31日変更 平成30年 4月 5日登記

普通株式 4万5100株

新株子約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹得事項

PATENT

に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 6月30日変更 平成30年

平成30年 7月10日登記

普通株式 4万4000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 7月31日変更 平成30年 8月 1日登記

普通株式 4万2100株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当名含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により行与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株末満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他にわらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年12月31日変更 平成31年 1月 7日登記

普通株式 4万1000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「行与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という》以降》当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成31年 4月30日変更 令和 1年 5月 7日登記

普通株式 3万7500株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

**PATENT** 

また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

> 令和 1年 6月30日変更 令和 1年 7月 9日登記 3万6400株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式数』という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り拾てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 1年 9月30日変更 令和 1年10月 4日登記 普通株式 3万5200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、下内与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

⇒ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当回」といる)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式に長り付 「与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1」株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 でる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他にれらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 1年12月31日変更 令和 2年 1月 7日登記 普通株式 3万4100株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、『付与株式》 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という》以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また。割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 3月31日変更 令和 2年 4月 1日登記 普通株式 3万3600株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

整理番号 ア 4 5 5 1 1 6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0574

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 4月30日変更 令和 2年 5月12日登記 普通株式 3万1600株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 5月31日変更 令和 2年 6月 3日登記 普通株式 2万9200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数。(以下) 付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下! 割当日 という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下! 株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行り場合には、次の算式により行与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる山株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割叉は株式併台の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他立れらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 7月31日変更 令和 2年 8月 3日登記 普通株式 2万8000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、)「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年11月30日変更 令和 2年12月 1日登記 普通株式 2万6900株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項:

**PATENT** 

てる。

調整後付与株式数一調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年12月31日変更 令和 3年 1月 6日登記 普通株式 2万6300株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 3年 2月28日変更 令和 3年 3月 11日登記

普通株式 2万5200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数 以下 1付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」とから)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる「株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他ごわらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 3年 7月31日変更 令和 3年 8月 2日登記

普通株式 2万3200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 3年 9月30日変更 令和 3年10月 1日登記

普通株式 2万2200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

**PATENT** 

4 []

与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他ごれらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付手株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 2月28日変更 令和 4年 3月 1日登記 普通株式 2万1100株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 3月31日変更

普通株式 1万9100株

数」という)は100株とする。

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下) 数」という)は100株とする。

- ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」といり) が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式によ所付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数/は **に**れを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

> 令和 4年 5月31日変更 令和 4年 6月10日登記

普通株式 1万6600株 新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日乳という)以降、一当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨

てる。 調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

> 令和 5年 2月28日変更 令和 5年 3月10日登記

募集新株子約権の払込金額若しくはその算定方法又は払込を要しないとする旨 金14万4000円

新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 金1000円

ア455116 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

金100円

平成29年10月 1日変更

平成29年10月 2日登記

新株子約権を行使することができる期間

平成25年8月24日から平成55年8月23日まで

#### 新株予約権の行使の条件

- (1) 新株予約権者は、当社の取締役及び理事のいずれの地位をも喪失した 日(以下、「地位喪失日」という。但し、取締役又は理事が当該地位 のいずれも喪失した後に監査役に就任した場合は、監査役の地位を喪 失した日を「地位喪失日」とする。)の翌日から10年を経過する日 まで、新株予約権を行使することができる。
- (2)上記(1)にかかわらず、新株予約権者は、平成25年8月24日から平成55年8月23日までの期間内において、以下の(ア)又は(イ)に定める場合(ただし、(イ)については、新株予約権者に会社法第236条第1項第8号イからホまでに掲げる株式会社の新株子約権が交付される旨が合併契約、株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画において定められている場合を除く)には、それぞれに定める期間内に限り新株予約権を行使できる。
  - (ア) 新株予約権者が平成45年8月23日に至るまでに地位喪失日 を迎えなかった場合 平成45年8月24日から平成55年8月23日
  - (イ)当社が消滅会社となる合併契約承認の議案又は当社が完全子会社となる株式交換契約若し《世株式移転計画承認の議案につき株主総会で承認された場合(株主総会決議が不要な場合は、取締役会決議がなされた場合)

当該承認日の翌日から15日間

会社が新株予約権を取得することができる事由吸び取得の条件 以下の(1)、(2)、(3)、(4)又は(5)の議案につき当社株主総会で承認された場合(株主総会決議が不要の場合は、当社の取締役会決議がなされた場合)は、当社取締役会が別途定める日に、当社は無償で新株予約

権を取得することができる。

- (1) 当社が消滅会社となる合併契約承認の議案
- (2) 当社が分割会社となる分割契約若しくは分割計画承認の議案
- (3) 当社が完全子会社となる株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画承認の議 案
- (4) 当社の発行する全部の株式の内容として譲渡による当該株式の取得について当社の承認を要することについての定めを設ける定款の変更承認の議案
- (5) 新株予約権の目的である種類の株式の内容として譲渡による当該種類の株式の取得について当社の承認を要すること若しくは当該種類の株式について当社が株主総会の決議によってその全部を取得することについての定めを設ける定款の変更承認の議案

平成25年 8月23日発行

平成25年 9月 4日登記

三井造船株式会社第2回新株予約権 新株予約権の数

366個364個

平成26年11月30日変更

平成26年12月12日登記

8理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

													je Grana				
	3	5	9個	平成 3	∩年	6 F	13	Λ	日変更	i	平成 3	0年	7	月 (1)	ΩН	225章	
	3	4	9個	平成3							平成3						
	3	4	4個	平成3							平成3						
	2	3	9個	平成3								]年			i. Mili	登記	
· :	3	1	3個						日変更			mine	7		E. Ameri	登記	
1800 M	3	0	2個	令和					日変更		令和	1年	Mrc.	4. 2		登記	
Ž,	<u>2</u>	8	8個						日変更		令和	2年》	iri. Misera	, and	Mary	登記	
	_2	7	3個						口変更		令和	2年					
	_2	6	7個						日変更		令和		9			登記	
	_2	6	4個		2年1						令和	2年		Ë		登記	
	-2 	5	0個		3年					ant 188	合和	。 3年	Ŕ	Ę	Ŭ∏ 2 FI	子" 容記	
	<u> </u>	3	5個		- · 3年1						会和	4年	Ĭ	Ī	TIT SIH	容記	
	2	0	3.個		4年						令和	4年	3	Ē	î . 1 . 8	一	
-21 1943 24	- <u>1</u>	9	2個						日変更		令和	4年	4	3	1 E	登記	
	_1	7	8個						日変更		令和	4年	6	∰ ∰ ¶ 1″	0 В	登記	
	_1	6	2個	令和	5年						令和	5年					
	1	5	6個	令和	5年	8月	3	1	日変更		令和	. 4.1.13 - 13.38				登記	
			約権の目的	たる株	式の種類						1.0		is talli	1. 54			
1	当	通	株式 3 6 万 予約権 1 個	600	0株	L 12	· 1-	IN F	お担子	Z III	-P 07 */-		7, <del>-</del> .	L VP	e in	Janif.	
400			という)は					7.	IX 1 T 9	<u>ର/* (</u>	八小奴	. ( <u>U.</u> [	<u> </u>	111-	5株		
	17.5		し、新株予					()	以下、	「割	<b>当日</b> ]	という	) [	<b>以降、</b>	<b>沙岩</b>	社	
	شعفق جارتان إن		社普通株式				******							22 - 422		9/1////	
der deres			割の記載に														
0.7677 17.77. 5	the state of the s	体る。	式数の調整	を行い、	嗣登(	り結	宋:	王(	<u> </u>	休木	岡の端	釵は、		しをり	<u> </u>	谱	
100			 整後付与株	式数=	調整前個	计与	·株:	式装	数×株	式分:	割又は	株式伊	合の	) } }	萃		
11/11	<u>‡</u>		、割当日以													合	
			じて付与株						~~~~~~~	には	当社	は、台	理的	りなり	范囲	<u>C</u>	
	1000 DE		株式数を適 株式36万			ے ــ	Dr.	でき	క్థం.	Ę							
			<u> </u>			とに	£	ŊΒ	(2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	る株	式の数	(LLT		· [付]	5.株:	式	
188	数	]	という)は	100	0株と	する	۵				1		******	***********			
	<u>た</u>	だ	し、新株予	約権を	割り当っ	てる	<u>E</u>	(1	<u>以下、</u>	「割	当日」	という	) [	人降、	当	<b>性</b>	

整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-1-6

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項 PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0579

が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成26年11月30日変更 平成26年12月12日登記 普通株式3万6400株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により待ち株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成29年10月 1日変更 平成29年10月 2日登記

普通株式3万5900株

新株子約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下)「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当旧」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 6月30日変更 平成30年 7月10日登記 普通株式3万4900株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数 = 調整前付与株式数 × 株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 7月31日変更 平成30年 8月 1日登記

普通株式 3万4400株 新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

平成30年12月31日変更 平成31年 1月 7日登記 普通株式 3万3900株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により仕与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

普通株式 3万1300株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」と呼り)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 1年 6月30日変更 令和 1年 7月 9日登記 普通株式 3万200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降。当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 でる。

調整後付与株式数 = 調整前付与株式数 × 株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 1年 9月30日変更 令和 1年10月 4日登記

整理番号 ア 4-5-5-1-1 6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項:

PATENT

普通株式 2万8800株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 3月31日変更 令和 2年 4月 1日登記 普通株式 2万7300株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株子約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式と乗り付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数
また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行り場合その他これのの場合に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 7月31日変更 令和 2年

普通株式 2万6700株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、 1645株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降 3社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下 株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、たれを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 8月31日変更 令和 2年 9月 15日登記 普通株式 2万6400株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「行与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

整理番号 ア455116 * で線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

令和 2年12月31日変更 令和 3年 1月 6日登記

普通株式 2万5000株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる」株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合ぞの他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

> 令和 3年 7月31日変更 令和 3年 8月 2日登記 2万3500株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社 が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株 式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の第式はより付 与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨 てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他に取らの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 。付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 3年12月31日変更

令和 | 4年 | 1月 | 5日登記

普通株式 2万300株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、別付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降<u>当社</u>が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下<u>株</u>式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、ごれを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 2月28日変更 令和 4年 3月 1日登記 普通株式 1万9200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 3月31日変更

令和 4年 4月 1日登記

普通株式 1万7800株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降、当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 5月31日変更 令和 4年 6月10日登記 普通株式 1万6200株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降 当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下 株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の第式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる11株未満の端数は、ご初を切り捨てる。

一調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割交は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合者の他にれるの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 5年 2月28日変更 令和 5年 3月10日登記

普通株式 1万5600株

新株予約権1個を行使することにより取得する株式の数(以下、「付与株式 数」という)は100株とする。

ただし、新株予約権を割り当てる日(以下、「割当日」という)以降。当社が当社普通株式の株式分割(当社普通株式の株式無償割当を含む。以下、株式分割の記載につき同じ)又は株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、割当日以降、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合 に準じて付与株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で 付与株式数を適切に調整することができる。

令和 5年 8月31日変更 令和 5年 9月 8日登記

募集新株予約権の払込金額若しくはその算定方法又は払込を要じないとする旨/ - 金19万1000円

新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法

<u>金1000円</u> 金100円

平成29年10月 1日変更 平成29年10月 2日登記

新株予約権を行使することができる期間

平成26年8月23日から平成56年8月22日まで

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

### 新株予約権の行使の条件

- (1) 新株予約権者は、当社の取締役及び理事のいずれの地位をも喪失した 日(以下、「地位喪失日」という。但し、取締役又は理事が当該地位 のいずれも喪失した後に監査役に就任した場合は、監査役の地位を喪 失した日を「地位喪失日」とする。)の翌日から10年を経過する日 まで、新株予約権を行使することができる。
- (2)上記(1)にかかわらず、新株予約権者は、平成26年8月23日から平成56年8月22日までの期間内において、以下の(ア)又は(イ)に定める場合(ただし、(イ)については、新株予約権者に会社法第236条第1項第8号イからホまでに掲げる株式会社の新株予約権が交付される旨が合併契約、株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画において定められている場合を除く)には、それぞれに定める期間内に限り新株予約権を行使できる。
  - (ア) 新株予約権者が平成46年8月22日に至るまでに地位喪失日 を迎えなかった場合

平成46年8月23日から平成56年8月22日

(イ) 当社が消滅会社となる合併契約承認の議案又は当社が完全子会 社となる株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画承認の議案につき 株主総会で承認された場合(株主総会決議が不要な場合は、取 締役会決議がなされた場合)

当該承認日の翌日から15日間

会社が新株予約権を取得することができる事由及び取得の条件 以下の(1)、(2)、(3)、(4)又は(5)の議案につき当社株主総 会で承認された場合(株主総会決議が不要の場合は、当社の取締役会決議が なされた場合)は、当社取締役会が別途定める目(但し、新株予約権の行使 の条件(2)(イ)に定める議案の承認日の翌日から15日間が経過した後 の日とする。)に、当社は無償で新株予約権を取得することができる。

- (1) 当社が消滅会社となる合併契約承認の議案
- (2) 当社が分割会社となる分割契約若しくは分割計画承認の議案
- (3) 当社が完全子会社となる株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画承認の議 案
- (4) 当社の発行する全部の株式の内容として譲渡による当該株式の取得について当社の承認を要することについての定めを設ける定款の変更承認の議案
- (5) 新株予約権の目的である種類の株式の内容として譲渡による当該種類の株式の取得について当社の承認を要すること若しくは当該種類の株式について当社が株主総会の決議によってその全部を取得するごとについての定めを設ける定款の変更承認の議案

平成26年 8月22日発行

平成26年 8月26日登記

三井造船株式会社第3回新株予約権 新株予約権の数

497個496個

平成28年 1月31日変更

平成28年 2月10日登記

490個

平成29年11月30日変更

平成29年12月 1日登記

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

	4 8	5個									
	47	8個	平成 3	0年	3月	3 1	日変更	平成	3 0年	4月	5日登記
			平成3	0年	7月	3 1	日変更	三 平成	3 0年	8月	1日登記
	4.7	0個	平成 3	0年1	2月	3 1	日変軍	1 五字44	3 1年	1 月	7日登記
	4 3	2個									
	4 2	5個	令和	1年	6月	3 0	日変更	9 令和	1年	7月	9日登記
			令和	1年	9月	3 0	日変更	<b>全和</b>	1年	10河	4日登記
	40	1個	令和	2年	4月	3 0	日変更	! 令和	2年	/ 5/月 1	2日登記
	38	3個	A -t	a					1	Muss	
	3 7	4個	令和	2年	7月	5 1	日変更	1 分和	2 牟	8月	3日登記
			令和	2年	8月	3 1	日変更	<b>令和</b>	2年	9月	1日登記
	20	2個	令和	3年	7月	3 1	日変更	· 令和	3年	8月	2日登記
	3 5	0個	令和	3年	Q 🖽	2 1	日変更	· 令和。	31年		1 - 72-
Tonic German	3 3	5個							9 	9.77	
		6個	令和	4年	3月	3 1	日変更	令和	4年	4月	18登記
Maryana Paranana	<del>-</del>	O lbst	令和	4年	4月	3 0	日変更	<b>介</b> 和	4年	5月1	1日登記
	3_1	2個	令和	4年	5月	3 1	日変更	全和	△在	6月1	0日登記
7 ( <del>1</del> 274-	2 9	8個									0.0
	2 5	4個	令和	5年	1月	3 1	日変更	- 令和	5年	2月  1	10日登記
•			令和	5年	2月	2 8	日変更	令和	5年	3月1	0日登記
	24	5個	会和	5 征	28	2 1	口亦苗		5年	oв	Q (17849)

令和 5年 8月31日変更 令和 5年 9月 8日登記 新株予約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数又はその算定方法

普通株式49万7000株

(新株予約権1個当たり1000株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

普通株式49万6000株

(新株予約権1個当たり1000株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項:

平成28年 1月31日変更 平成28年 2月10日登記 普通株式4万9600株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

平成 2 9 年 1 0 月 1 日変更 平成 2 9 年 1 0 月 2 日登記 普通株式 4 万 9 0 0 0 株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という。) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

平成29年11月30日変更 平成29年12月 1日登記 普通株式4万8500株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」と

ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無質割当を含む) 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付写株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 3月31日変更 平成30年 4月 5日登記 普通株式4万7800株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という。) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無復割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

平成30年 7月31日変更 平成30年 8月 1日登記 株式 4万7000株

(新株子約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

平成30年12月31日変更 平成31年 1月 7日登記

整理番号 ア45-5-1.16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

普通株式 4万3200株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また。当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 1年 6月30日変更 令和 1年 7月 9日登記 普通株式 4万2500株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」どいう)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 1年 9月30日変更 令和 1年10月 4日登記

普通株式 4万100株 (新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下側間位与株式数)

ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む) 叉は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付写株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 4月30日変更 令和 2年 5月12日登記 普通株式 3万8300株

(新株子約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)》 ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)。又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 2年 8月31日変更 令和 2年 9月 1日登記

整理番号 ア455116

普通株式

下線のあるものは抹消事項

普通株式 3万6200株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という》) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い。調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 3年 7月31日変更 令和 3年 8月 2日登記 普通株式 3万5000株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」どいう)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 3年 8月31日変更 令和 3年 9月 1日登記

普通株式 3万3500株

《新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下・「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付写株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他に切らの場合に準心で付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 3月31日変更 令和 4年 4月 1日登記 普通株式 3万2600株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という》) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じで付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 4月30日変更 令和 4年 5月11日登記

普通株式 3万1200株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という》) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い。調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 4年 5月31日変更 令和 4年 6月10日登記

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

普通株式 2万9800株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じて付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 5年 1月31日変更 令和 5年 2月10日登記 普通株式 2万5400株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下、「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む)又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又は株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準じで付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 5年 2月28日変更 令和 5年 3月10日登

普通株式 2万4500株

(新株予約権1個当たり100株(以下』「付与株式数」という)) ただし、当社が普通株式の株式分割(普通株式の株式無償割当を含む) 又は 株式併合を行う場合には、次の算式により付与株式数の調整を行い、調整の 結果生じる1株未満の端数は、これを切り捨てる。

一調整後付与株式数=調整前付与株式数×株式分割又に株式併合の比率 また、当社が合併又は会社分割を行う場合その他これらの場合に準して付与 株式数の調整を必要とする場合には、当社は、合理的な範囲で付与株式数を 適切に調整することができる。

令和 5年 8月31日変更 令和 5年 9月 8日登記 募集新株予約権の払込金額若しくはその算定方法又は払込を要しないとする旨 金16万9000円

新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法

金1000円

金100円

平成29年10月 1日変更 平成29年10月 2日登記 新株予約権を行使することができる期間

平成27年8月22日から平成57年8月21日まで

新株子約権の行使の条件

- (1) 新株子約権者は、当社の取締役、執行役員及び理事のいずれの地位を も喪失した日(以下、「地位喪失日」という。ただし、取締役、執行 役員又は理事が当該地位のいずれも喪失した後に監査役に就任した場 合は、監査役の地位を喪失した日を「地位喪失日」とずる)の翌日が ち10年を経過する日まで、新株子約権を行使することができる。
- (2) 上記(1) にかかわらず、新株予約権者は、以下の(ア) 又は(イ) に定める場合(ただし、(イ) については、新株予約権者に会社法第 236条第1項第8号イからホまでに掲げる株式会社の新株予約権が 交付される旨が合併契約、株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画において定められている場合を除く)には、それぞれに定める期間内に限り 新株予約権を行使できる。
  - (ア) 新株予約権者が平成47年8月21日に至るまでに地位喪失日

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

PATENT

## ### i

を迎えなかった場合

平成47年8月22日から平成57年8月21日

(イ) 当社が消滅会社となる合併契約承認の議案又は当社が完全子会 社となる株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画承認の議案につき 株主総会で承認された場合(株主総会決議が不要な場合は、取 締役会決議がなされた場合)

当該承認日の翌日から15日間

会社が新株予約権を取得することができる事由及び取得の条件

以下の(1)、(2)、(3)、(4)又は(5)の議案につき株主総会で 承認された場合(株主総会決議が不要の場合は、取締役会決議がなされた場 合)は、取締役会が別途定める日に、当社は無償で新株予約権を取得することができる。

- (1) 当社が消滅会社となる合併契約承認の議案
- (2) 当社が分割会社となる分割契約若しくは分割計画承認の議案
- (3) 当社が完全子会社となる株式交換契約若しくは株式移転計画承認の議 案
- (4) 発行する全部の株式の内容として譲渡による当該株式の取得について 当社の承認を要することについての定めを設ける定款の変更承認の議 案
- (5) 新株予約権の目的である種類の株式の内容として譲渡による当該種類の株式の取得について当社の承認を要すること若しくは当該種類の株式について当社が株主総会の決議によってその全部を取得することに ついての定めを設ける定款の変更承認の議案

平成 2 7年 | 8月2 | 日発行 平成 2 7年 | 9月 | 3日登記

株式会社三井E&Sホールディングス第1回行使価額修正条項付新株予約権 新株予約権の数

20万個

19万6835個

令和 4年 4月30日変更 5月11日登記 18万4379個 令和 4年 5月31日変更 令和 4年 6月10日登記 17万2109個 令和 4年 6月30日変更 7月14 日登記 16万1140個 4年 8月 5日登記 令和 4年 7月31日変更 令和 15万8157個 令和 4年 8月31日変更 令和 4年 9月 9日登記 15万4771個 4年12月 9日登記 令和 4年11月30日変更 令和 14万9295個 令和 4年12月31日変更 令和 5年 1月13日登記 14万4356個 令和 5年 1月31日変更 5年 2月10日登記 **令和** 13万8321個 令和 5年 2月28日変更 令和 5年 3月10日登記 13万3616個 令和 5年 3月31日変更 令和 5年 4月14日登記

整理番号 ア45-5-1-16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

12万6577個

令和 5年 4月30日変更

令和 5年 5月12日登記

11万7149個

和 5年 5月31日変更

令和 5年 6月 9日登記

10万8312個

---令和 5年 6月30日変更 令和 5年 7月 7日登記

9万8621個

-令和 5年 7月31日変更 令和 5年 8月10日登記

7万5095個

令和 5年 8月31日変更 令和 5年 9月 8日登記 新株予約権の目的たる株式の種類及び数又はその算定方法

- (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式2000 0万株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である 普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。) 。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交 付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

-(3) 「新株子約権の行使に際して出資さける財産の価額又はそり算定方法 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額に順新株子約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその奠定方法に第二回に完成定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株子約権の行使に際世紀出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第((5)) 号を従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際じて出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。 このある が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除る。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)》に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、《『新株予約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法』(行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とす る。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=

# 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる工株未満の端数はこれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。

- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。
- (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式 1.9%6 8万3500株とする(本新株予約権1個当だりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、1.00株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額区はその算定防法 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額 (新株子約権の行便に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定的法川第州川川号は定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際側可出資営和る財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整》第八日)号は従わて 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額収 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第((2)) 居に定義する。) のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、助力を算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行便経際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)派と 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、『新株系約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法!※《行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とす

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=

#### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はこれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号 第(4)号又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開

整理番号 ア4.5.5.1.1.6 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株 予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、 調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要 な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資 される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号 ④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことが できない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

- 令和 4年 4月30日変更 令和 4年 5月11日登記 (1)本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式184 3万7900株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目 的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株 とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式 数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数 も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 (行使価額の調整) の規定に従って行使価額(「新株子約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法』第『〔』〕 号に定義す 一る。)が調整される場合(「新株子約権の行使に際じず出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整》第(5) 号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際則で出資される財産の価額以 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第 (2) 号に定義する。) の名 が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除る。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお肌がある算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使極際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整測を 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、『新株示約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法』《行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその奠定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とす る。)。

# 調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=---

#### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株子約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数ほごれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株

整理番号 ア 4-5 5-1 1 6 * 工線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

子約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、 調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要 な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資 される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号 ④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことが できない場合には、適用開始日以降連合かにこれを行う。

- 令和 4年 5月31日変更 令和 4年 6月10日登記 (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式172 1万900株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の領域区 る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使国際に近出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(6) 号は従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第二2) 号位定義する。)の名 が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除る。肌 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、別から算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、影響株配約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」《行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とす る。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

### 調整後交付株式数=-

## 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はごれを切り拾てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株子約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株子約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資

整理番号 ア45-5116 * 下線のあるものは株消事項

PATENT

される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号 ④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことが できない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 4年 6月30日変更 令和 4年 7月14日登記
(1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式161
1万4000株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。

(2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義大 る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)温度に従わて 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額叉 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第4(2) | 号に定義する。) のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。「気おりかかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は無い無法予約権の行便に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定妨法」|||||行使価額の調整||||に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。体は、川新株子約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法。
『行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額と対 る。)。

#### 調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

#### 調整後交付株式数=

#### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株子約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は生れを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

- 令和 4年 7月31日変更 令和 4年 8月 5日登記 (1) 本新株子約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式158 1万5700株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整) の規定に従って行使価額 (「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 | 第一日 | 岩に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額叉 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。》のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、別かる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は非ず新棋式約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法(《行使価額の調整)。経 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。「なお、」「新株予約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」
『行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額の欠が調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額収録をの第定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第四4)場合を設定行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額と対 る。)。

#### 調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

#### 調整後交付株式数=

#### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はこれを切り拾てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 4年 8月31日変更 令和 4年 9月 9日登記

整理番号 ア45.51.16 * 下線のあるものは抹滑事項

**PATENT** 

- (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式154 7万7100株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法珍第(1)。号に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株子約権の行使に際じて出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額叉 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)》のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除る。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法別(行使価額の調整)に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後征使価額とする。なお、順新株子約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその第定妨法」『『行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額収はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第 (2) 号区は第 (4) 岩に従るで行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とは る。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

#### 調整後交付株式数=

## 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はこれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5)号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号金に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 4年11月30日変更 令和 4年12月 9日登記

(1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式 1 4 9 2 万 9 5 0 0 株とする (本新株予約権 1 個当たりの本新株予約権の目 的である普通株式の数 (以下「交付株式数」という。) は、1 0 0 株

整理番号 ア455116 * 不線のあるものは抹消事項:

- とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式 数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数 も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整さ れる。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整) の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)/号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除べる。 は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整派に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株予約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定妨法」『《行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額収はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号叉は第(4)間とは従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額吸び調整後行使価額と耐

#### 調整後交付株式数=

#### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る 付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はご れを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)写文は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開 始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下。「本新株 予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、 調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要 な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、『新株予約権の行使に際して出資 される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号 ④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことが できない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 4年12月31日変更 令和 5年 1月13日登記

(1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式144 3万5600株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目 的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株 とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式 数が調整される場合には、本新株子約権の目的である普通株式の総数 も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

**PATENT** 

(2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整) の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法』第(1) 号に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)。号に定義する。)のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。》) は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、※新株予約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4) 最に従るな行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額と対

# 調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

# 調整後交付株式数=

## 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において味行使の本新株子約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生態る世株末満の端数は近れを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5)号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由、調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)/号のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 5年 1月31日変更 令和 5年 2月10日登記

- (1)本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式138 3万2100株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0600

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株子約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。》のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。) は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」『(行使価額の調整)』に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。(なお、、、「新株予約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法》。(行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とす る。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=-

調整後行使価額

(4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数は3 れを切り捨てるものとする。

(5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資営れる財産の価額図はその 第定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(40)号及は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。

(6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由。調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)/号のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 5年 2月28日変更 令和 5年 3月10日登記

(1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式133 6万1600株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。

(2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

(3) 「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整) の規定に従って行使価額(『新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。) は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」
『(行使価額の調整)』に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株子約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とは る。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

# 調整後交付株式数:

#### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株子的権に係る及付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる日株未満の端数はごれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額文はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号文は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。) に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。
- 令和 5年 3月31日変更 令和 5年 4月1.4日登記 (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式1.2.6 5万7700株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目 的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株 とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式 数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数 も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整) の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義す

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項・

PATENT

る。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみが調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。)は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は、仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=--

### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる山株未満の端数は れを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用目は 当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する目と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下旧本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行便に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第《2》号のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うたとができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。

令和 5年 4月30日変更 令和 5年 5月12日登記

- (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式 1/17/1万4900株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、1/00株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義する。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみが調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。)は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は、仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=

## 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はこれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)場(4)局又は第(5) 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権諸(以下)本新株予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行り旨述びたるの事由、調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日代の他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行便に際した出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)局のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うことができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。
  - 令和 5年 5月31日変更 令和 5年 6月 9日登記
- (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式 10/8 3万1200株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1) 号に定義する。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみが調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。) は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお

整理番号 ア455116

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項

ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=

### 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数はごれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(6)号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日と前る。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株子約権に係る新株子約権者(以下「本新株子約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事用、調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及び行の適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株子約権の行使に際しば出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」「《行使価額の調整》第(②)・号のに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うしとができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やかにこれを行う。
  - 令和 5年 6月30日変更 令和 5年 7月 回登記 (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式986 万2100株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、100株とする。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数も 調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
  - (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等」 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義する。)が調整される場合(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみが調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。)は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株予約

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

PATENT

REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0605

権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は、 仮に「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定 方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価 額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とす <u>る。)。</u>

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=

## 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交 付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる1株未満の端数ばと れを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はそ の算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)。号又は第3053 号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整 後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開 始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下『体新株 予約権者」という。)に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びばその事由 調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日名の他必要 一な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株子約権の行使に際して出資 される財産の価額又はその算定方法工作行便価額の調整が第1222号 ④に定める場合その他適用開始日の前日まで回上記通知を行り とが できない場合には、適用開始日以降速染が尾巡れを行列。
- 令和 5年 7月31日変更 | 令和 5年 8月10日登記 (1) 本新株予約権の目的である株式の種類及び総数は当社普通株式 2/5/0 万9500株とする(本新株予約権1個当たりの本新株品約権の目的 である普通株式の数(以下「交付株式数」という。)は、 する。)。ただし、本項第(2)号乃至第(6)号により交付株式数 が調整される場合には、本新株予約権の目的である普通株式の総数と 調整後交付株式数に応じて調整されるものとする。
- (2) 当社が当社普通株式の分割、無償割当て又は併合(以下「株式分割等 と総称する。)を行う場合には、交付株式数は次の算式により調整さ れる。

調整後交付株式数=調整前交付株式数×株式分割等の比率

(3) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)の規定に従って行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に 際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」第(1)号に定義す る。)が調整される場合(「新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財 産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(5)号に従って 下限行使価額(「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又 はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)第(2)号に定義する。)のみ が調整される場合を含むが、株式分割等を原因とする場合を除く。) は、交付株式数は次の算式により調整される。なお、かかる算式にお ける調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額は、「新株予約権の行使に際 して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に 定める調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする(なお、「新株予約 権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価 額の調整)第(5)号に従って下限行使価額のみが調整される場合は、 仮に「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定

P.4.5-5.1.16

* 下線のあるものは抹消事項

方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号又は第(4)号に従って行使価額が調整された場合における調整前行使価額及び調整後行使価額とする。)。

調整前交付株式数×調整前行使価額

調整後交付株式数=-

# 調整後行使価額

- (4) 本項に基づく調整は当該時点において未行使の本新株予約権に係る交付株式数についてのみ行われ、調整の結果生じる I 株未満の端数はこれを切り捨てるものとする。
- (5) 本項に基づく調整において、調整後交付株式数の適用日は、当該調整 事由に係る「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号、第(4)号又は第(5)号による行使価額又は下限行使価額の調整に関し、各号に定める調整後行使価額又は下限行使価額を適用する日と同日とする。
- (6) 交付株式数の調整を行うときは、当社は、調整後交付株式数の適用開始日の前日までに、本新株予約権に係る新株予約権者(以下「本新株予約権者」という。) に対し、かかる調整を行う旨並びにその事由調整前交付株式数、調整後交付株式数及びその適用開始日その他必要な事項を書面で通知する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号でに定める場合その他適用開始日の前日までに上記通知を行うによができない場合には、適用開始日以降速やから、れを行う。

令和 5年 8月31日変更 合和 5年 9月 8日登

一新株子約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法

- (1)各本新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産は金銭とし、その価額は、各本新株予約権の行使により交付を受けることができる当社普通株式1株当たりの金額(以下「行使価額」という。)に交付株式数を乗じた額とする。
  - (2) 行使価額は、当初403円とする。ただし、行使価額は「新株子約権 の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額 の修正)又は「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又は その算定方法」(行使価額の調整)に従い、修正又は調整されること がある。

#### (行使価額の修正)

- (1) 本新株予約権の発行後、行使価額は、本新株予約権発行要項に定める本新株予約権の各行使請求の効力発生日(以下「決定日」という。)に、決定日の前取引日に当社普通株式の普通取引の終日の売買高加重平均価格(以下「VWAP」という。)がない場合には、その直前のVWAPのある取引日とする。)の株式会社東京証券取引所(以下「東京証券取引所」という。)における当社普通株式の普通取引のVWAPの92%に相当する金額(円位未満小数第2位まで算出し、小数第2位を切り上げる。以下「修正後行使価額」という。)に修正され、修正後行使価額は決定日以降これを適用する。ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の修正)に定める修正後行使価額の算出において、かかる算出の結果得られた金額が下限行使価額を下回る場合には、修正後行使価額は下限行使価額とする。
- (2) 「下限行使価額」は、292円 (ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整) によ

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは床滑事項:

る調整を受ける。)とする。

(行使価額の調整)

(1) 当社は、本新株予約権の発行後、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2) 号に掲げる各事由が発生し、当社の発行済普通株式数に変更を生じる場合又は変更を生じる可能性がある場合は、次に定める算式(以下「行使価額調整式」という。)により行使価額を調整する。

新発行・処分 1株当たりの 既発行 普通株式数 × 払込金額 普通株式数+

時価

調整後 =調整前 × 行使価額 行使価額

既発行普通株式数 + 新発行·処分普通株式数

- (2) 行使価額調整式により本新株予約権の行使価額の調整を行う場合及び その調整後行使価額の適用時期については、次に定めるところによる。

  - ②当社普通株式の株式分割又は当社普通株式の無償割当てをする場合 調整後行使価額は、当該株式分割又は無償割当てにより株式を取得する株主を定めるための基準日又は株主確定日(基準日又は株主確定日を定めない場合は、効力発生日)の翌日以降これを適用する。
  - ③「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(3)号②に定める時価を下回る価額をもって当社普通株式の交付と引換えに取得される証券(権利)若しくは取得させることができる証券(権利)又は当社普通株式の交付を受けることができる新株予約権の交付と引換えに取得される証券(権利)若しくは取得させることができる証券(権利)又は行使することにより当社普通株式の交付を受けることができる新株予約権(新株予約権付社債に付されたものを含む。)を発行する場合(ただし、当社のストックオプション制度に基づき新株予約権を割り当てる場合を除く。また、新株予約権無償割当ての場合(新株予約権付社債を無償で割り当てる場合を含む。)は、新株予約権を無償で発行したものとして本③を適用する。)

調整後行使価額は、発行される証券(権利)又は新株予約権(新株予約権の交付と引換えに取得される証券(権利)若しくは取得させることができる証券(権利)に関して交付の対象となる新株予約権を含む。)の全てが当初の取得価額で取得され又は当初の行使価額で行使されたものとみなして(なお、単一の証券(権利)に複数の取得価額又は行使価額が存する場合には、これらの当初の価額のうち、最も低い価

番号 ア4-5-5-1-16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事項

東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号 株式会社三井E&S。

額で取得され又は行使されたものとみなす。)、行使価額調整式を準用して算出するものとし、当該証券(権利)又は新株予約権の払込期日又は払込期間の末日の翌日(当該募集において株主に割当でを受ける権利を与える場合は、当該権利を与える株主を定めるための基準日又は株主確定日(基準日又は株主確定日を定めない場合は、その効力発生日)の翌日)以降これを適用する。

ただし、本③に定める証券(権利)又は新株予約権の発行が買収防衛を目的とする発行である場合において、当社がその旨を公表のうえ本新株予約権者に通知し、本新株予約権者が同意したときは、調整後行使価額は、当該証券(権利)又は新株予約権(新株予約権の交付と引換えに取得される証券(権利)若しくは取得させることができる証券(権利)に関して交付の対象となる新株予約権を含む。)の全てについてその要項上取得の請求、取得条項に基づく取得又は行使が可能となる日(以下「転換・行使開始日」という。)において取得の請求、取得条項による取得又は行使により当社普通株式が交付されたものとみなして行使価額調整式を準用して算出するものとし、転換・行使開始日の翌日以降これを適用する。

④本号①乃至③の場合において、基準日又は株主確定日が設定され、かつ効力の発生が当該基準日又は株主確定日以降の株主総会、取締役会その他当社の機関の承認を条件としているときには、本号①の至③にかかわらず、調整後行使価額は、当該承認があった日の翌日以降五れを適用する。この場合において、当該基準日又は株主確定日の翌日から当該承認があった日までの期間内に本新株予約権の行使請求をした本新株予約権者に対しては、次の算式により算出される株式数の当社・普通株式を追加交付する。

(調整前行使価額-調整後行使価額)

×調整前行使価額により当該期間内に交付された株式数

株式数=

## 調整後行使価額

この場合に1株未満の端数が生じたときはこれを切り捨て、現金による調整は行わない。

- (3) ①行使価額調整式の計算については、円位未満小数第2位まで算出し 小数第2位を切り捨てる。
  - ②行使価額調整式で使用する時価は、調整後行使価額を適用する日 (ただし、「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又は その算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2)号④の場合は基準日又 は株主確定日)に先立つ45取引日目に始まる30取引日(終値の ない日数を除く。)の東京証券取引所における当社普通株式の普通 取引の毎日の終値(気配表示を含む。)の平均値とする。
    - この場合、平均値の計算は、円位未満小数第2位まで算出し、小数 第2位を切り捨てる。
  - ③行使価額調整式で使用する既発行普通株式数は、当該募集において 株主に株式の割当てを受ける権利を与える場合は、当該権利を与え る株主を定めるための基準日又は株主確定日、また、それ以外の場 合は、調整後行使価額を適用する日の1か月前の日における当社の 発行済普通株式数から、当該日における当社の有する当社普通株式 の数を控除した数とする。また、「新株予約権の行便に際して出資 される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の調整)第(2) 号②の株式分割の場合には、行使価額調整式で使用する新発行・処

整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるものは株消事項

- 分普通株式数は、基準日又は株主確定日において当社が有する当社普通株式に割り当てられる当社普通株式数を含まないものとする。
- ④行使価額調整式により算出された行使価額と調整前行使価額との差額が1円未満にとどまるときは、行使価額の調整は行わないこととする。ただし、次に行使価額の調整を必要とする事由が発生し行使価額を算出する場合は、行使価額調整式中の調整前行使価額に代えて、調整前行使価額からこの差額を差引いた額を使用するものとする。
- (4) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の調整)第(2)号の行使価額の調整を必要とする場合以 外にも、次に掲げる場合には、当社は、必要な行使価額の調整を行う。
  - ①株式の併合、合併、会社分割、株式交換又は株式交付のために行使価額の調整を必要とするとき(ただし、「会社が新株子約権を取得することができる事由及び取得の条件」第(2)号に定める場合を除くいい
  - ②その他当社の発行済普通株式数の変更又は変更の可能性が生じる事由 の発生により行使価額の調整を必要とするとき。
  - ③行使価額を調整すべき事由が2つ以上相接して発生し、一方の事由に基づく調整後行使価額の算出にあたり使用すべき時価につき。他为の事由による影響を考慮する必要があるとき。
- (5) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその資定方法 (行使価額の調整)第(2)号の規定にかかわらず、「新株予約権の 行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」(行使価額の 調整)第(2)号に基づく調整後行使価額を初めて適用する目が「新 株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法」 (行使価額の修正)第(1)号に基づく行使価額の決定日と一致する 場合その他行使価額の調整が必要とされる場合には、当社は、必要な 行使価額及び下限行使価額の調整を行う。
- (6) 「新株予約権の行使に際して出資される財産の価額又はその算定方法 (行使価額の調整)第(1)号乃至第(5)号により行使価額の調整 を行うとき(下限行使価額のみ調整される場合を含む。)は、当社は あらかじめ書面によりその旨並びにその事由、調整前行使価額(下限 行使価額を含む。)、調整後行使価額及びその適用の日その他必要な 事項を本新株予約権者に通知する。ただし、適用の日の前日までに前 記の通知を行うことができないときは、適用の日以降すみやかにこれ を行う。

#### 新株予約権を行使することができる期間

2022年4月19日から2025年4月30日(ただし、「会社が新株予約権を取得することができる事由及び取得の条件」各号に従って当社が本新株予約権の全部又は一部を取得する場合には、当社が取得する本新株予約権については、当社による取得の効力発生日の前銀行営業日)まで(以下「行使可能期間」という。)とする。ただし、行使可能期間の最終日が銀行営業日でない場合にはその前銀行営業日を最終日とする。また、振替機関(株式会社証券保管振替機構)が必要であると認めた日については本新株予約権の行使をすることができないものとする。

新株予約権の行使の条件

各本新株予約権の一部行使はできない。

整理番号 ア4-5-5-1-16 * 下線のあるものは抹消事』

	会社が新株予約権を取得することができる事由及び取得の条件 (1) 当社は、本新株予約権の取得が必要と当社取締役会が決議した場合は、本新株予約権の発行日の翌日以降、会社法第273条及び第274条の規定に従って通知をし、当社取締役会で定める取得日に、本新株予約権1個当たり「募集新株予約権の払込金額苦しくはその寛定方法又は払込を要しないとする旨」に定める払込金額と同額をで付して、残存する本新株予約権の全部又は一部を取得することができる。一部を取得する場合には、抽選その他の合理的な方法により行うものとする。当社は、取得した本新株予約権を消却するものとする。 (2) 当社は、当社が消滅会社となる合併を行うこと、又は当社が株式交換若しくは株式移転により他の会社の完全子会社となること(以下これらを総称して「合併等」という。)を当社の株主総会(株主総会の決議を要しない場合は、取締役会)で承認決議した場合、又は、当社が株式交付により株式交付親会社の完全子会社となること(以下合併等と総称して「組織再編行為」という。)を当該株式交付銀会社が株式交付により株式交付親会社の完全子会社となること(以下合併等と総称して「組織再編行為」といりを当該は組織再編行本の効力発生日より前で、かつ当社取締役会で定める取得日に、本新株予約権1個当たり「募集新株予約権の払込金額として領定を関する。当社は、取得した本新株予約権を消却するものとする。 (3) 当社は、当社が発行する普通株式が東京証券は人が決定したり、特設注意市場銘柄活しくは整理が表別所により発達を通行を消却を消却を消している場合には、一つ翌度業日とり、また場合には、当該銘柄に指定された場合には、一つ翌度業日とより、また場合には、当該銘柄に指定された場合には、一つ翌度業日とより、また場合には、一つ翌度業 日本記述を要しないとする高いなの対域を提供した。
	令和 4年 4月18日発行 
会社分割	令和3年2月1日東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号株式会社三井E&Sエンジ ニアリングから分割 令和3年2月 1日登記 令和4年4月1日千葉県市原市八幡海岸通1番地株式会社NHファシリティー ズに分割 令和4年4月26日登記
吸収合併	令和5年4月1日東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号株式会社三井E&Sマシナ リーを合併 令和 5年 4月 3日登記
	令和5年4月1日東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号株式会社三井E&Sビジネ スサービスを合併 令和 5年 4月 3日登記

 整理番号 ア 4 5 5 1 1 6
 * 下線のあるものは抹滑事項
 PATENT

 REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0611

# 東京都中央区築地五丁目6番4号 株式会社三井E&S

	ra raga				58888	engal before his over entitle	and the second of the second	
取締役会設置会社 に関する事項	取締役会設置会社	<u>t</u> :			3 6 5		車第87号第 こより平成18 1登記	
監査役設置会社に 関する事項	監査役設置会社				3 6 ∮	11/2	単第87号第) こより平成18 日登記	the distriction of
		令和	5年	6月28日廃止	令和	5年	7月 7日登記	2
監査役会設置会社 に関する事項	監査役会設置会を	<u>t</u>			平成	18年(	7月10日登訂	3
		令和	5年	6月28日廃止	令和	5年	7月 7日登記	
監査等委員会設置 会社に関する事項	監査等委員会設置	会社 令和	5年	6月28日設定	令和	5年 万	7月 7日登記	7.3
重要な業務執行の 決定の取締役への 委任に関する事項	重要な業務執行の	)決定 <i>0</i> 令和	り取締役 5年	受への委任につい 6月28日設定	での定款 <i>の</i> 令和	D定めがま 5 年	う 月 7日登割	
会計監査人設置会。 社に関する事項	一 一会計監査人設置会	:社			平成	8年 7	/月10日登記	
登記記録に関する 事項	平成元年法務省令	第15	5 号附貝	第3項の規定に。		1年 5	月20日移記	



これは登記簿に記録されている閉鎖されていない事項の全部であることを証明 した書面である。

令和 5年 9月19日

東京法務局

登記官

佐 藤 美 智



整理番号 ア455116 * 下線のあるちのは抹消事項

PATENT

REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0612

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## **ENGLISH TRANSLATION**

# CERTIFICATE OF THE Partial Historical Matters

### CORPORATE NAME: MITSUI E&S HOLDINGS CO., LTD.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

(in Japanese Kabushiki Kaisha MITSUI E&S ) (changed on April 1, 2023 and registered on April 3, 2023)

PRINCIPAL OFFICE: 6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo

#### REGULATIONS ON ELECTRONIC PROVISION MEASURES:

When convening a general meeting of shareholders, the Company shall take measures to electronically provide the information contained in the reference documents for the general meeting of shareholders.

(commenced on September 1, 2022 and registered on September 9, 2022)

#### METHOD OF MAKING PUBLIC NOTICE:

Public Notice of the Company shall be made by electric means (https://www.mes.co.jp), provided, however, that in the event that public notice by electric means is unavailable, notice shall be made in the Nihon Keizai Shinbun published in Tokyo.

(changed on June 27, 2018 and registered on July 10, 2018)

#### THE DATE OF ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMPANY: July 31, 1937

## Company Split

Split from Mitsui E&S Engineering Co., Ltd. located at 5-6-4, Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo on February 1, 2021

Above registered on February 1, 2021

Split to NH Facilities Co., Ltd. located at 1, Yawata-kaigan-dori, Ichihara-shi, Chiba on April 1, 2022

Above registered on April 26, 2022

## Absorption-type Merger

Merger of Mitsui E&S Machinery Co., Ltd. located at 5-6-4, Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo on April 1, 2023

Above registered on April 3, 2023

Merger of Mitsui E&S Business Services Co., Ltd. located at 5-6-4, Tsukiji, Chuo-ku, Tokyo on April 1, 2023 Above registered on April 3, 2023

#### AS TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Company shall have Board of Directors.

Above registered on May 1, 2006 in accordance with Article 136, Law No. 87

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

### AS TO AUDITORS

The Company shall have Auditors. Above registered on May 1, 2006 in accordance with Article 136, Law No. 87

## AS TO BOARD OF AUDITORS

The Company shall have Board of Auditors. Above registered on July 10, 2006

## AS TO ACCOUNTING AUDITOR

The Company shall have Accounting Auditor. Above registered on July 10, 2006

The above is the certified transcript of partial matters in the Commercial Registration valid as of present.

May 25, 2023

Officer in Charge Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## **ENGLISH TRANSLATION**

## CERTIFICATE OF THE HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL REGISTRATION

CORPORATE NAME: MITSUI E&S HOLDINGS CO., LTD.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

(in Japanese *Kabushiki Kaisha MITSUI E&S*) (changed on April 1, 2023 and registered on April 3, 2023)

PRINCIPAL OFFICE: 6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo

#### REGULATIONS ON ELECTRONIC PROVISION MEASURES:

When convening a general meeting of shareholders, the Company shall take measures to electronically provide the information contained in the reference documents for the general meeting of shareholders.

(commenced on September 1, 2022 and registered on September 9, 2018)

#### METHOD OF MAKING PUBLIC NOTICE:

Public Notice of the Company shall be made by electric means (https://www.mes.co.jp), provided, however, that in the event that public notice by electric means is unavailable, notice shall be made in the Nihon Keizai Shinbun published in Tokyo. (changed on June 27, 2018 and registered on July 10, 2018)

THE DATE OF ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMPANY: July 31, 1937

## **OBJECT OF COMPANY:**

- 1. The Company shall have as its object controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business by means of holding their shares or equities.
- (1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.
- —(2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- (3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- (4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- (6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- (7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- -(8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- -(9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.
- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, eigarettes,

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.

- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.
- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.
- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business concerning health and safety.
- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.
- (30) Business concerning consulting, engineering, operating, and maintenance for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31) Sales and purchase, sales of used products, export and import, and lease of listed items in the foregoing items (1) through (30), as well as related or incidental business.
- 2. The Company shall be able to run all business listed in each of the foregoing paragraphs as well as related or incidental business.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(changed on April 1, 2018 and registered on April 3, 2018)

- 1. The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business by means of holding their shares or equities.
- (1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air-cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.
- (2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- -(3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- (4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.
- (5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- (6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- -(7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- (8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.

- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, cigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.
- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd. Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual-aid agency

business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.

(27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general

<del>affairs.</del>

(28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business

concerning health and safety.

(29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input output, processing, and storage of documents and other

information by computers.

(30) Business concerning consulting, engineering, operating, and maintenance for listed

items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).

(31) Sales and purchase, sales of used products, export and import, and lease of listed items

in the foregoing items (1) through (30), as well as related or incidental business.

2. The Company shall be able to run all business listed in each of the foregoing paragraphs as well as related or incidental business.

(changed on April 1, 2023 and registered on April 3, 2023)

1. The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable

organizations which have following lines of business by means of holding their shares or

equities.

(1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping

regarding ships, naval ships, air cushioned landing craft, and related machinery,

equipment, components.

(2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and

other offshore structures.

(3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines,

boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.

-(4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial

plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.

(5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and

components for atomic industry.

*Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- -(6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- -(7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- (8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.
- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, cigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.
- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.
- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business concerning health and safety.
- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.
- (30) Business concerning consulting, engineering, operating, and maintenance for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31) Sales and purchase, sales of used products, export and import, and lease of listed items in the foregoing items (1) through (30), as well as related or incidental business.
- 2. The Company shall be able to run all business listed in each of the foregoing paragraphs as well as related or incidental business.

(corrected on May 11, 2023)

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business, by means of holding their shares or equities.

- -(1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air-cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.
- (2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- (3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- -(4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.
- -(5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- (6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- (7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- -(8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, eigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.
- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual-aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business concerning health and safety.
- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input-output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.
- (30) Business concerning consulting and engineering, and services concerning operating and maintenance, etc. for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31)—All business related or incidental to the foregoing items (1) through (30). (changed on June 28, 2023 and registered on July 7, 2023) (deleted on August 10, 2023)
- 1. The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business by means of holding their shares or equities.
- (1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.
- (2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- (3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- (4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.
- (5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- (6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- (7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.
- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, cigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service,

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

business concerning information processing and supply.

- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.
- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business concerning health and safety.
- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.
- (30) Business concerning consulting, engineering, operating, and maintenance for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31) Sales and purchase, sales of used products, export and import, and lease of listed items in the foregoing items (1) through (30), as well as related or incidental business.
- 2. The Company shall be able to run all business listed in each of the foregoing paragraphs as well as related or incidental business.

(recovered because of deletion on August 10, 2023) (deleted on August 10, 2023)

1. The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business by means of holding their shares or equities:

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- —(1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.
- -(2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- -(3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- (4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.
- (5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- (6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- -(7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- (8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.
- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, cigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.
- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.
- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

### concerning health and safety.

- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input-output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.
- (30) Business concerning consulting, engineering, operating, and maintenance for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31) Sales and purchase, sales of used products, export and import, and lease of listed items in the foregoing items (1) through (30), as well as related or incidental business.
- 2. The Company shall be able to run all business listed in each of the foregoing paragraphs as well as related or incidental business.

(recovered because of deletion on August 10, 2023)

- 1. The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business by means of holding their shares or equities.
- (1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.
- (2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- (3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- (4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.
- (5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- -(6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- (7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- (8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

handling machinery, equipment, and components.

- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of east and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.
- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.
- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, cigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.

- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.
- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business concerning health and safety.
- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial photography business, and input output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.
- (30) Business concerning consulting, engineering, operating, and maintenance for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31) Sales and purchase, sales of used products, export and import, and lease of listed items in the foregoing items (1) through (30), as well as related or incidental business.
- 2. The Company shall be able to run all business listed in each of the foregoing paragraphs as well as related or incidental business.

(corrected on August 10, 2023)

The Company shall have as its object operating following lines of business, while controlling and managing business activities of business companies and so on (including companies overseas), associations (including equivalent entities overseas), and other comparable organizations which have following lines of business, by means of holding their shares or equities.

(1) Design, manufacture, construction, installation, remodeling, repair, procurement, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and scrapping regarding ships, naval ships, air-cushioned landing craft, and related machinery, equipment, components.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (2) Design, manufacture, installation, repair, administration, operation, maintenance, management, sales, lease, and providing technology of offshore work platforms and other offshore structures.
- (3) Design, manufacture, installation, and repair of internal combustion engines, turbines, boilers, other prime movers, and generators as well as ancillary machinery for same.
- (4) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of chemical and various other industrial plants, machinery, equipment and systems, and components.
- (5) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and equipment, and components for atomic industry.
- (6) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of pollution preventing and environment improvement equipment and systems, and components as well as related facilities.
- (7) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of bridges, steel frames and steel pipes, water gates, tanks, as well as other steel and concrete structures.
- (8) Design, manufacture, installation, maintenance, repair, processing, lease, and sales of automobiles, other various vehicles, cranes, vehicles, and other transportation and cargo handling machinery, equipment, and components.
- (9) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of machinery and systems, and components for construction and resource development.
- (10) Design, manufacture, installation and repair of aircrafts, space equipment, and flying devices as well as related facilities and equipment, systems, and components.
- (11) Developing, design, manufacture, installation, repair, processing, and sales of machinery, and equipment for communication, business, inspection/measurement, separation/refinery, medical instruments and equipment, control systems and robots as well as related equipment and components.
- (12) Manufacture and sales of cast and forged goods, ceramics, silicone, silicone-device, carbon, honeycomb structure materials, sandwich structure materials, and other materials as well as design, manufacture, installation and repair of manufacturing and processing equipment, components, metal mold, and wooden mold for the same.
- (13) Manufacture and repair of arms.
- (14) Carrying out and constructing civil, architectural, and survey works and so on as well as design and supervising execution of civil and architectural works.
- (15) Construction of housing sites, design, building and supervising of housing construction as well as possession, lease, sales and purchase, brokerage, agent works, management, and appraisal of real estate and various associated facilities and equipment.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd. Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (16) Planning, design and supervising of projects concerning regional development, city development, ocean development, resources development and environment improvement.
- (17) Construction, lease, administration, planning, and operation of dormitories, company housings, cafeterias, barber shops, and other welfare facilities of companies, buildings, facilities for training, medical and sport, leisure facilities such as play parks, pharmacies, hotels and lodging facilities, restaurants, hardware stores, garden stores, gas stations, driving schools, cultural schools, sports clubs, and parking lots.
- (18) Sales of agricultural, livestock, and aquatic products, food and beverages, cigarettes, cosmetics, industrial chemicals, medicines, postage stamps, prepaid cards, books, sports goods, stationery, office appliances, learning materials, household appliances, interior goods, precious metals, accessories, craftworks, household items, variety goods, feed, gasoline, kerosene, and other kinds of fuel, and petrochemical products.
- (19) Development, design, manufacture, installation, repair, lease, and sales of computer hardware, software, and relating equipment and systems for communications, design, and survey, providing services of operation, maintenance, and management of computer systems, various calculating works by computers, and education and training service, business concerning information processing and supply.
- (20) Inland transportation, forwarding agency, marine transportation, air transportation, warehousing, travel agency, customs clearance, municipal and industrial waste disposal, and temporary staff service business.
- (21) Power generation and electricity supply business.
- (22) General leasing business, making loans, guaranties to, and investing in other business.
- (23) Obtaining, sales, and lease of mining rights concerning development of offshore oil, gas, and mineral resources.
- (24) Nursing care business for the elderly, the sick, and handicapped people.
- (25) Business concerning tests, inspection, measurement, survey, examination, analysis, and evaluation.
- (26) Business of general insurance agency and life insurance solicitation mutual-aid agency business according to Consumer Cooperatives Act.
- (27) Providing and managing service of welfare matters and providing service of general affairs.
- (28) Business concerning security service and fire and disaster prevention, and business concerning health and safety.
- (29) Planning, producing and printing various printed materials, creating, copying, and printing documents by office automation equipment, photography business, commercial

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

photography business, and input-output, processing, and storage of documents and other information by computers.

- (30) Business concerning consulting and engineering, and services concerning operating and maintenance, etc. for listed items in each of the foregoing items (1) through (29).
- (31) All business related or incidental to the foregoing items (1) through (30). (changed on June 28, 2023 and registered on August 10, 2023)

THE NUMBER OF SHARES PER UNIT: 100 shares

(changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Common shares : 100 shares Class A preferred shares : 1 shares

(changed on June 28, 2022 and registered on July 7, 2022)

TOTAL NUMBER OF SHARES AUTHORIZED TO BE ISSUED: 150,000,000 shares (changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

#### THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES:

83,098,717 shares (changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017) 83,415,217 shares (changed on April 30, 2022 and registered on May 11, 2022) 83,466,817 shares (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 102,660,817 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 84,660,817 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 14, 2022)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 103,887,817 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 85,887,817 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 14, 2022)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 104,984,717 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 86,984,717 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on July 31, 2022 and registered on August 5, 2022)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 105,283,017 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 87,283,017 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on August 31, 2022 and registered on September 9, 2022)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 105.621.617 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 87,621,617 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(changed on November 30, 2022 and registered on December 9, 2022)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 106,169,217 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 88,169,217 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on December 31, 2022 and registered on January 13, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 106,663,117 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 88,663,117 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on January 31, 2023 and registered on February 10, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 107,266,617 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 89,266,117 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 107,737,117 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 89,737,117 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on March 31, 2023 and registered on April 14, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 108,441,017 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 90,441,017 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on April 30, 2023 and registered on May 12, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 109,383,817 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 91,383,817 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on May 31, 2023 and registered on June 9, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 110,267,517 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 92,267,517 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on June 30, 2023 and registered on July 7, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 111,236,617 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 93,236,617 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on July 31, 2023 and registered on August 10, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 113,589,217 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 95,589,217 shares

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE ISSUED SHARES: 116,294,117 shares

NUMBER OF VARIOUS SHARES: Common shares : 98,294,117 shares

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

(changed on September 30, 2023 and registered on October 6, 2023)

#### THE AMOUNT OF THE STATED CAPITAL:

¥44.384,954,321

¥44,467,764,305 (changed on April 30, 2022 and registered on May 11, 2022)

¥44,792,015,881 (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

¥49,292,015,881 (changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 7, 2022)

¥2,407,061,560 (changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 7, 2022)

¥2,737,809,992 (changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 14, 2022)

¥3,013,142,248 (changed on July 31, 2022 and registered on August 5, 2022)

¥3,092,431,824 (changed on August 31, 2022 and registered on September 9, 2022)

¥3,198,149,880 (changed on November 30, 2022 and registered on December 9, 2022)

¥3,356,386,024 (changed on December 31, 2022 and registered on January 13, 2023) ¥3,497,397,104 (changed on January 31, 2023 and registered on February 10, 2023)

43,497,397,104 (changed on January 51, 2025 and registered on February 10, 2025)

¥3,684,177,056 (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

¥3,829,616,968 (changed on March 31, 2023 and registered on April 14, 2023)

¥4,053,711,640 (changed on April 30, 2023 and registered on May 12, 2023)

¥4,412,502,264 (changed on May 31, 2023 and registered on June 9, 2023)

¥4,728,515,568 (changed on June 30, 2023 and registered on July 7, 2023)

¥5,088,011,848 (changed on July 31, 2023 and registered on August 10, 2023)

¥5,919,306,872 (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023) ¥7,102,204,616 (changed on September 30, 2023 and registered on October 6, 2023)

# TOTAL NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED SHARES AND DETAILS OF EACH TYPE OF AUTHORIZED SHARES:

Common shares : 150,000,000 shares Class A preferred shares : 18,000,000 shares

### Dividends of Surplus

## 1. Class A Preferred Dividends

When paying dividends of surplus, within the scope of laws and regulations, the Company shall pay dividends to shareholders of class A preferred shares ("Class A Preferred Shareholders") recorded or noted in the latest shareholders register for the record date associated with the dividends of surplus in question or to registered class A preferred share pledgees on such register ("Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc." along with "Class A Preferred Shareholders"), prior to the payment to shareholders of common shares ("Common Shareholders") or to registered common share pledgees ("Common Shareholders, etc." along with "Common Shareholders"), in an amount established in 【Dividends of Surplus】 2. Amount of Class A Preferred Dividends for each class A preferred share ("Preferred Dividends").

However, in the case where the Company has paid dividends of surplus to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. prior to the dividends of surplus in question with the record date on a day belonging to the same fiscal year as the fiscal year to which the record date associated with the dividends of surplus in question (excluding the dividends of surplus associated with the Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends defined in paragraph 3 of this Article), it will pay dividends of surplus after deducting the total amount of such preceding dividends.

### 2. Amount of Class A Preferred Dividends

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

The amount of Preferred Dividends per class A preferred share for the fiscal year is the amount calculated by multiplying the amount equivalent to paid-in amount by 7.80%. However, for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2023, for the actual number of days during the period from the payment date (including that day) through March 31, 2023 (including that day), a per diem calculation shall be made with one year consisting of 365 days, with the division performed last, fractional yen amounts calculated to the fourth decimal place, and rounded off to the third decimal place.

### 3. Accumulation Clause

If the total amount of dividends of surplus per share paid to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. where the day of the record date belongs to a given fiscal year (in the fiscal year to which the payment date belongs, the period from the payment date (including that day) through the final day of the fiscal year in question (including that day). Same below in 【Dividends of Surplus】3. Accumulation Clause.) falls below the amount of Preferred Dividends for the fiscal year in question, the shortfall will be accumulated by compounding interest per annum using an annual rate of 7.80% from the first day of the fiscal year following the fiscal year in question (including that day) through the day that the payment is actually made (including that day). Furthermore, this calculation shall be made using a per diem calculation with one year consisting of 365 days, with the division performed last, fractional yen amounts calculated to the fourth decimal place, and rounded off to the third decimal place. The accumulated shortfall ("Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends") shall be distributed to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. prior to the payment of Preferred Dividends and dividends of surplus to Common Shareholders, etc. from the following fiscal year in question onward.

Where there are Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends associated with multiple fiscal years, they will be distributed starting with the Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends associated with the oldest fiscal year. If the amount obtained by multiplying the amount equivalent to the Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends to be paid by the number of class A preferred shares, to which rights are owned by Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc., includes any fractional amount of less than one yen, such fractional amount shall be rounded down.

#### 4. Non-participation Clause

The Company will not pay dividends of surplus exceeding the total amount of Preferred Dividends and Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. However, this shall not apply to dividends of surplus stipulated in Article 758, item (viii), (b), and Article 760, item (vii), (b) of the Companies Act which are paid in absorption-type company split procedures or dividends of surplus stipulated in Article 763, paragraph (1), item (xii), (b) or Article 765, paragraph (1), item (viii), (b) in the same Act which are paid in incorporation-type company split procedures.

### Distribution of Residual Assets

#### 1. Distribution of Residual Assets

When distributing residual assets, the Company will distribute to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. the amount per class A preferred share defined in 【Distribution of Residual Assets】 2. Amount of Distribution of Residual Assets prior to the distribution of residual assets to Common Shareholders, etc.

2. Amount of Distribution of Residual Assets

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

The amount of distribution of residual assets per class A preferred share is the amount equivalent to the Redemption Amount (defined in [Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)] 2. Redemption Amount.

However, the amount shall be calculated by replacing "effective date of the Redemption Request" in the definition of the Redemption Amount in 【Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)】 2. Redemption Amount with the "residual asset distribution date" in performing calculations.) on the date that the residual assets are distributed ("Residual Asset Distribution Date").

## 3. Non-participation Clause

No residual assets except those defined in [Distribution of Residual Assets] 1. Distribution of Residual Assets and [Distribution of Residual Assets] 2. Amount of Distribution of Residual Assets shall be distributed to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc.

## Voting Rights

- 1. Class A Preferred Shareholders do not have voting rights at general meetings of shareholders unless otherwise provided for by laws and regulations.
- 2. Where the Company engages in acts stipulated in each item of Article 322, paragraph (1) of the Companies Act, a resolution by a general meeting of class shareholders composed of Class A Preferred Shareholders is not required unless otherwise provided for by laws and regulations.

Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)

### 1. Details of the Right to Claim Redemption

Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. may request the Company to acquire all or part of their class A preferred shares in exchange for cash at any point in time on or after the payment date ("Redemption Request"). In this case, on the effective date of the Redemption Request, the Company will deliver the amount of cash defined in [Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)] 2. Redemption Amount ("Redemption Amount"), to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to these Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. in exchange for a class A preferred share up to the distributable amount as stipulated in Article 461, paragraph (2) of the Companies Act on the date of the Redemption Request in question ("Redemption Request Date").

When the Redemption Request that exceeds the distributable amount on the Redemption Request Date was made, the Company will decide, at the meeting of its Board of Directors, the class A preferred shares to be acquired using a lottery, pro rata method based on the number of the class A preferred shares for which the Redemption Request is made or other measures.

#### 2. Redemption Amount

The Redemption Amount per class A preferred share is 500 yen plus the Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends and Preferred Dividend Per Diem Calculation Amount (defined in [Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)] 2. Redemption Amount (2)) calculated using the effective date of the Redemption Request as the Per Diem Calculation Record Date (defined in [Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)] 2. Redemption Amount (1)). When a fractional amount of less than one yen is produced when multiplying the Redemption Amount per class A preferred share by the

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd. Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

number of class A preferred shares, to which rights are owned by Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc., such fractional amount shall be rounded down.

- (1) The "Per Diem Calculation Record Date" is the date that class A preferred shares are acquired either through Redemption Request or Forced Redemption (defined in [Acquisition Clause for which the Consideration is Cash (Forced Redemption)].
- (2) The "Preferred Dividend Per Diem Calculation Amount" is the amount calculated for the amount of Preferred Dividends to be paid with the record date of the final day of the fiscal year to which the Per Diem Calculation Record Date belongs using a per diem calculation where one year is 365 days for the actual number of days between the first day of the fiscal year in question (including that day) through the Per Diem Calculation Record Date (including that day) (division performed last, fractional yen amounts calculated to the fourth decimal place, and rounded off to the third decimal place.)

(However, where surpluses are distributed to Class A Preferred Shareholders on a record date that falls prior to the Per Diem Calculation Record Date in the fiscal year in question (excluding Accumulated Unpaid Preferred Dividends associated with fiscal years prior to the fiscal year in question), that amount will be deducted).

# 3. Effectuation of Redemption Request

Redemption Request shall take effect at the time the redemption request form arrives at the place of receipt of Redemption Request, or on the desired effective date provided on the redemption request form, whichever is later.

Acquisition Clause for which the Consideration is Cash (Forced Redemption)

At any point in time on or after the payment date, the Company may, upon the arrival of a date separately determined by the Company's Board of Directors ("Forced Redemption Date"), regardless of the intentions of Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc., in exchange for delivering cash equivalent to the Redemption Amount to Class A Preferred Shareholders, etc. within the distributable amount on the Forced Redemption Date in question (however, the amount shall be calculated by replacing "effective date of the Redemption Request" in the definition of the Redemption Amount in [Right to Request Redemption for Cash (Right to Request Redemption)] 2. Redemption Amount with "Forced Redemption Date"), acquire all or part of the class A preferred shares (acquisition of class A preferred shares through this rule shall be referred to as the "Forced Redemption").

Furthermore, when making a partial acquisition, the Company's Board of Directors will decide the number of class A preferred shares to be acquired using a lottery or pro rata method.

(changed on June 28, 2022 and registered on July 7,2022)

#### PROVISIONS CONCERNING RESTRICTIONS ON THE TRANSFER OF SHARES

Any acquisition of Class A Shares by means of transfer requires the approval of the Company's Board of Directors.

(commenced on June 28, 2022 and registered on July 7,2022)

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE TRANSFER AGENT, AND HANDLING PLACE OF BUSINESS:

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

4-1, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo (changed on April 1, 2012 and registered on April 13, 2012)

# MATTERS RELATED TO DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS:

MATTERS RELATED TO DIF		
Director, Takao Tanaka	Reelected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
Director, Toru Tokuhisa	Reelected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
,	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
		response on tary of none
Director, Toshikazu Tanaka	Reelected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
Director, Toshikazu Tanaka	Reelected on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2019
		2
Director, Toshikazu Tanaka	Reelected on June 25, 2021	Registered on July 7, 2021
Director, Toshikazu Tanaka	Reelected on June 28, 2022	Registered on July 7, 2022
	Resigned on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 7, 2023
Director, Ryoichi Oka	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
Director, Ryoichi Oka	Reelected on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
Director, Ryoichi Oka	Reelected on June 25, 2021	Registered on July 7, 2021
Director, Ryoichi Oka	Reelected on June 28, 2022	Registered on July 7, 2022
<del>Director, Ryoteni Oka</del>		
	Resigned on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 7, 2023
Director, Keigo Matsubara	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
Director, Keigo Matsubara	Reelected on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
Director, Keigo Matsubara	Reelected on June 25, 2021	Registered on July 7, 2021
Director, Keigo Matsubara	Reelected on June 28, 2022	Registered on July 7, 2022
Director, Nergo Printsuoniu		2 ,
	Resigned on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 7, 2023
Director, Shoichi Taguchi	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
Director, Shoichi Taguchi	Reelected on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
	Resigned on June 25, 2021	Registered on July 7, 2021
	resigned on June 25, 2021	registered on July 7, 2021
Director, Tetsuro Koga	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
	Thomas of the same	1105101010 011 011 7 7, 2020
Director, Takeyuki Takahashi	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
, <b>,</b>	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
	,	
Director, Shigeru Tokumaru	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
Director, Yuji Kozai	Elected on June 26, 2019	Registered on July 9, 2019
Director, Taji Rolai	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
	Resigned on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
Director, Taketsune Matsumura	Elected on June 25, 2020	Registered on July 9, 2020
Director, Taketsune Matsumura	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Registered on July 7, 2021
Director, Taketsune Matsumura	•	Registered on July 7, 2022
Director, Taketsune Matsumura		Registered on July 7, 2023
Director, runcisume maisumum	1 1001001001 011 30110 20, 2023	respondentially 1, 2023

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946		
Director, Yoshio Haga Director, Yoshio Haga Director, Yoshio Haga	Elected on June 25, 2020 Reelected on June 25, 2021 Reelected on June 28, 2022 Resigned on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 9, 2020 Registered on July 7, 2021 Registered on July 7, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2023
<del>Director, Takeyuki Takahashi</del> <del>Director, Takeyuki Takahashi</del> Director, Takeyuki Takahashi	Elected on June 25, 2021 Reelected on June 28, 2022 Reelected on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 7, 2021 Registered on July 7, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2023
Director, Haruyuki Nagata Director (Outside Director), Haru	Elected on June 28, 2022 nyuki Nagata Reelected on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 7, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2023
Director, Ichiro Tanaka	Elected on June 28, 2023	Registered on July 7, 2023
Director/ Audit and Supervisory	Committee Members, Yuuic Elected on June 28, 2023	hi Shiomi Registered on July 7, 2023
Director (Outside Director)/ Audi	it and Supervisory Committee Elected on June 28, 2023	e Members, Koichi Tanaka Registered on July 7, 2023
Director (Outside Director)/ Aud	it and Supervisory Committee Elected on June 28, 2023	e Members, Koichi Kawasaki Registered on July 7, 2023
	<del>Tanaka</del> <del>2, Nibancho, Chiyoda Ku, Te</del> Reelected on June 26, 2019	•
Representative Director, Ryoich 2-11-1716, Toyosu 6 Chomo 2-11-1716, Toyosu 6 Chomo 2-11-1716, Toyosu 6 Chomo	e, Koto Ku, Tokyo Elected on June 26, 2019 E, Koto Ku, Tokyo Reelected on June 25, 2020 E, Koto Ku, Tokyo Reelected on June 25, 2021	Registered on July 9, 2020
Representative Director, Keigo 12-63-611, Takanawa 2-Cho		Registered on January 7, 2020

12 63 611, Takanawa 2 Chome, Minato Ku, Tokyo

12 63 611, Takanawa 2 Chome, Minato Ku, Tokyo

Reelected on June 28, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2022

Reelected on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020

Reelected on June 25, 2021 Registered on July 7, 2021

^{12-63-611,} Takanawa 2-Chome, Minato-Ku, Tokyo Reelected on June 28,

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Resigned on April 1, 2023 Registered on April 3, 2023

Representative Director,	Takey	uki Ta	kahashi
--------------------------	-------	--------	---------

7-63, Fujimicho 3-Chome, Higashimurayama City, Tokyo

Elected on April 1, 2022 Registered on April 3, 2022

7-63, Fujimicho 3-Chome, Higashimurayama City, Tokyo

Reelected on June 28, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2022

7-63, Fujimicho 3-Chome, Higashimurayama City, Tokyo

Reelected on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

## Representative Director, Taketsune Matsumura

E A Mirron	ogidai 4-Chomo		· V· Chile	a City Chiles
3-4-4414416	<del>\01/121-4-1-16\111/</del>			A-4
~ ig ivily will	151001 1 CHOIN	o, 11mmmmm	u ixu, cino	a City, Cinoa

Elected on April 1, 2022 Registered on April 1, 2022

5-4, Miyanogidai 4-Chome, Hanamigawa-Ku, Chiba City, Chiba

Reelected on June 28, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2022

5-4, Miyanogidai 4-Chome, Hanamigawa-Ku, Chiba City, Chiba

Reelected on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

Auditor, Takahiro Hiraiwa Elected on June 28, 2016 Registered on July 12, 2016

Resigned on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020

## Auditor (Outside Auditor), Osamu Endo

Elected on June 28, 2016 Registered on July 12, 2016 Resigned on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020

#### Auditor (Outside Auditor), Koichi Tanaka

Elected on June 28, 2016 Registered on July 12, 2016

Auditor (Outside Auditor), Koichi Tanaka

Reelected on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020 Resigned on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

Auditor, Hiroki Higuchi Elected on June 28, 2017 Registered on July 11, 2017

Resigned on June 25, 2021 Registered on July 7, 2021

Auditor, Yuuichi Shiomi Elected on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020

Resigned on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

### Auditor (Outside Auditor), Seiichi Ueno

Elected on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020 Resigned on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

Auditor, Shoichi Taguchi Elected on June 25, 2021 Registered on July 7, 2021

Resigned on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

### Accounting Auditor, KPMG AZSA LLC (In Japanese Azusa Kansa Hojin)

Reelected on June 26, 2019 Registered on July 9, 2019

## Accounting Auditor, KPMG AZSA LLC (In Japanese Azusa Kansa-Hojin)

Reelected on June 25, 2020 Registered on July 9, 2020

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Accounting Auditor, KPMG AZSA LLC (In Japanese Azusa Kansa-Hojin)

Reelected on June 25, 2021 Registered on July 7, 2021

Accounting Auditor, KPMG AZSA LLC (In Japanese Azusa Kansa-Hojin)

Reelected on June 28, 2022 Registered on July 7, 2022

Accounting Auditor, KPMG AZSA LLC (In Japanese Azusa Kansa-Hojin)

Reelected on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

#### LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

The Company may enter into a Liability Limitation Agreement with Outside Directors, which shall limit the maximum amount of their liabilities provided for in the Corporation Law Article 423 Paragraph 1, in case they have conducted business in good faith and without gross negligence, to the amount to be agreed prior to entering into the Agreement, which is not less than 10 million. Yen or the amounts provided for in laws and ordinance, whichever is the higher.

The Company may enter into a Liability Limitation Agreement with Outside Auditors, which shall limit the maximum amount of their liabilities provided for in the Corporation Law Article 423 Paragraph 1, in case they have conducted business in good faith and without gross negligence, to the amount to be agreed prior to entering into the Agreement, which is not less than 10 million Yen or the amounts provided for in laws and ordinance, whichever is the higher.

(commenced on June 28, 2006 and registered on July 10, 2006)

The Company may enter into a Liability Limitation Agreement with Outside Directors, which shall limit the maximum amount of their liabilities provided for in the Corporation Law Article 423, paragraph (1), in case they have conducted business in good faith and without gross negligence, to the amount to be agreed prior to entering into the Agreement, which is not less than 10,000,000 Yen or the amounts provided for in laws and ordinance, whichever is the higher.

(changed on June 28, 2023 and registered on July 7, 2023)

### STOCK ACQUISITION RIGHTS

1st STOCK ACQUISITION RIGHTS AS STOCK OPTIONS OF THE COMPANY

Number of Stock Acquisition Rights:

624

618 (changed on March 27, 2014 and registered on August 26, 2014)

616 (changed on March 31, 2014 and registered on August 26, 2014)

590 (changed on April 30, 2016 and registered on May 12, 2016)

575 (changed on March 31, 2017 and registered on April 3, 2017)

544 (changed on April 30, 2017 and registered on May 1, 2017)

534 (changed on August 31, 2017 and registered on September 1, 2017)

499 (changed on September 30, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

488 (changed on November 30, 2017 and registered on December 1, 2017)

477 (changed on December 31, 2017 and registered on January 5, 2018)

460 (changed on February 28, 2018 and registered on March 1, 2018)

454 (changed on March 31, 2018 and registered on April 5, 2018)

451 (changed on June 30, 2018 and registered on July 10, 2018)

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

440 (changed on July 31, 2018 and registered on August 1, 2018)

421 (changed on December 31, 2018 and registered on January 7, 2019)

410 (changed on April 30, 2019 and registered on May 7, 2019)

375 (changed on June 30, 2019 and registered on July 9, 2019)

364 (changed on September 30, 2019 and registered on October 4, 2019)

352 (changed on December 31, 2019 and registered on January 7, 2020)

341 (changed on March 31, 2020 and registered on April 1, 2020)

336 (changed on April 30, 2020 and registered on May 12, 2020)

316 (changed on May 31, 2020 and registered on June 3, 2020)

292 (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on August 3, 2020)

280 (changed on November 30, 2020 and registered on December 1, 2020)

269 (changed on December 31, 2020 and registered on January 6, 2021)

263 (changed on February 28, 2021 and registered on March 1, 2021)

252 (changed on July 31, 2021 and registered on August 2, 2021)

232 (changed on September 30, 2021 and registered on October 1, 2021)

222 (changed on February 28, 2022 and registered on March 1, 2022)

211 (changed on March 31, 2022 and registered on April 1, 2022)

<del>191</del> (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

166 (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

Class and number of shares, or formula underlying to the stock acquisition rights:

Company's common stock: 624,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 1.000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

Company's common stock: 618,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 27, 2014 and registered on August 26, 2014)

Company's common stock: 616,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2014 and registered on August 26, 2014)

Company's common stock: 590,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2016 and registered on May 12, 2016)

Company's common stock: 575,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2017 and registered on April 3, 2017)

## Company's common stock: 544,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2017 and registered on May 1, 2017)

#### Company's common stock: 534,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on August 31, 2017 and registered on September 1, 2017)

# Company's common stock: 499,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on September 30, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Company's common stock: 49,900

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Company's common stock: 48,800

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on November 30, 2017 and registered on December 1, 2017)

Company's common stock: 47,700

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2017 and registered on January 5, 2018)

## Company's common stock: 46,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on February 28, 2018 and registered on March 1, 2018)

# Company's common stock: 45,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2018 and registered on April 5, 2018)

#### Company's common stock: 45,100

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on June 30, 2018 and registered on July 10, 2018)

Company's common stock: 44,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2018 and registered on August 1, 2018)

Company's common stock: 42,100

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2018 and registered on January 7, 2019)

Company's common stock: 41,000

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2019 and registered on May 7, 2019)

## Company's common stock: 37,500

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on June 30, 2019 and registered on July 9, 2019)

# Company's common stock: 36,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on September 30, 2019 and registered on October 4, 2019)

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## Company's common stock: 35,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2019 and registered on January 7, 2020)

## Company's common stock: 34,100

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2020 and registered on April 1, 2020)

#### Company's common stock: 33.600

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2020 and registered on May 12, 2020)

Company's common stock: 31,600

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on May 31, 2020 and registered on June 3, 2020)

Company's common stock: 29,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on August 3, 2020)

Company's common stock: 28,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on November 30, 2020 and registered on December 1, 2020)

Company's common stock: 26,900

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2020 and registered on January 6, 2021)

### Company's common stock: 26,300

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on February 28, 2021 and registered on March 1, 2021)

## Company's common stock: 25,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2021 and registered on August 2, 2021)

Company's common stock: 23,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on September 31, 2021 and registered on October 1, 2021)

### Company's common stock: 22,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment – Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on February 28, 2022 and registered on March 1, 2022)

Company's common stock: 21,100

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2022 and registered on April 1, 2022)

Company's common stock: 19,100

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

Company's common stock: 16,600

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

Amount of property to be contributed upon the exercise of stock acquisition rights: ¥1,000 ¥100

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Exercise period of stock acquisition rights: August 24, 2013 to August 23, 2043

Conditions for the exercise of stock acquisition rights:

- (1) A holder of stock acquisition rights ("Holder") may exercise his stock acquisition rights for 10 years from the next date that he resigns his position as Director or Deputy Director of the Company or the next date that he resigns Auditor if he assumes position of Auditor after he resigns Director or Deputy Director ("Position Resignation Date").
- (2) Notwithstanding (1) above, the Holder may exercise his stock acquisition rights from August 24, 2013 to August 23, 2043 in the event of (a) and (b) below, (however, as to (b), except in the event that merger agreement, share exchange agreement or share transfer plan provides to grant stock acquisition rights of a company which is provided in Paragraph 1(8) (i) to (v) in Article 236 of Company Act).
  - (a) The Holder does not encounter Position Resignation Date by August 23, 2033: August 24, 2033 to August 23, 2043
  - (b) A proposal for a merger agreement under which the Company will be an absorbed/consolidated company, or a share exchange agreement or share transfer plan under which the Company will be a wholly owned subsidiary company is approved by resolution of its shareholders meeting (or its board of directors meeting in the event a resolution of its shareholders meeting is not required):

15 days from the next day of resolution above.

#### Conditions for acquisition of stock acquisition rights by the Company

In the event that following proposals of (1) (2) (3) (4) or (5) are approved by a resolution of its shareholders meeting (or by a resolution of its board of directors in the event a resolution of its shareholders meeting is not required), the Company may acquire any stock acquisition rights without consideration on a date to be separately determined by its board of directors.

- (1) Proposal for the approval of a merger agreement under which the Company will be an absorbed/consolidated company.
- (2) Proposal for the approval of a company split agreement or a company split plan under which the Company will be a splitting company.
- (3) Proposal for the approval of a share exchange agreement or a share transfer plan under which the Company will be a wholly owned subsidiary company.
- (4) Proposal for the approval of an amendment to the articles of incorporation to establish new provisions by which any proposed transfer of shares to be issued by the Company shall be subject to the approval of the Company.
- (5) Proposal for the approval of an amendment to the articles of incorporation to establish new provisions by which any proposed transfer of any class shares to be issued upon exercise of stock acquisition rights shall be subject to the approval of the Company or by which the Company may acquire all of the class shares to be issued upon exercise of stock acquisition rights by its shareholders meeting.

Above established on August 23, 2013 Registered on September 4, 2013

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

### 2nd STOCK ACQUISITION RIGHTS AS STOCK OPTIONS OF THE COMPANY

Number of Stock Acquisition Rights:

366

364 (changed on November 30, 2014 and registered on December 12, 2014)

359 (changed on June 30, 2018 and registered on July 10, 2018)

349 (changed on July 31, 2018 and registered on August 1, 2018)

344 (changed on December 31, 2018 and registered on January 7, 2019)

339 (changed on April 30, 2019 and registered on May 7, 2019)

313 (changed on June 30, 2019 and registered on July 9, 2019)

302 (changed on September 30, 2019 and registered on October 4, 2019)

288 (changed on March 31, 2020 and registered on April 1, 2020)

273 (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on August 3, 2020)

267 (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on September 1, 2020)

264 (changed on December 31, 2020 and registered on January 6, 2021)

250 (changed on July 31, 2021 and registered on August 2, 2021)

235 (changed on December 31, 2021 and registered on January 5, 2022)

203 (changed on February 28, 2022 and registered on March 1, 2022)

192 (changed on March 31, 2022 and registered on April 1, 2022)

178 (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

162 (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

156 (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)

Class and number of shares, or formula underlying to the stock acquisition rights:

Company's common stock: 366,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

Company's common stock: 364,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on November 30, 2014 and registered on December 12, 2014)

## Company's common stock: 36,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

(changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

#### Company's common stock: 35,900

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on June 30, 2018 and registered on July 10, 2018)

## Company's common stock: 34,900

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2018 and registered on August 1, 2018)

Company's common stock: 34,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2018 and registered on January 7, 2019)

Company's common stock: 33,900

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2019 and registered on May 7, 2019)

Company's common stock: 31,300

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on June 30, 2019 and registered on July 9, 2019)

## Company's common stock: 30,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on September 30, 2019 and registered on October 4, 2019)

## Company's common stock: 28,800

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2020 and registered on April 1, 2020)

Company's common stock: 27,300

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on August 3, 2020)

Company's common stock: 26,700

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on August 31, 2020 and registered on September 1, 2020)

#### Company's common stock: 26,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2020 and registered on January 6, 2021)

Company's common stock: 25,000

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2021 and registered on August 2, 2021)

## Company's common stock: 23,500

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

(changed on December 31, 2021 and registered on January 5, 2022)

### Company's common stock: 20,300

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on February 28, 2022 and registered on March 1, 2022)

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

### Company's common stock: 19,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2022 and registered on April 1, 2022)

## Company's common stock: 17,800

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

#### Company's common stock: 16.200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

Company's common stock: 15,600

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)

Amount of property to be contributed for granting stock acquisition rights and its formula, or if no amount to be contributed, so state: ¥191,000

Amount of property to be contributed upon the exercise of stock acquisition rights:

¥1,000

¥100

(changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Exercise period of stock acquisition rights: August 23, 2014 to August 22, 2044

Conditions for the exercise of stock acquisition rights:

- (1) A holder of stock acquisition rights ("Holder") may exercise his stock acquisition rights for 10 years from the next date that he resigns his position as Director or Deputy Director of the Company or the next date that he resigns Auditor if he assumes position of Auditor after he resigns Director or Deputy Director ("Position Resignation Date").
- (2) Notwithstanding (1) above, the Holder may exercise his stock acquisition rights from August 23, 2014 to August 22, 2044 in the event of (a) and (b) below, (however, as to (b), except in the event that merger agreement, share exchange agreement or share transfer plan provides to grant stock acquisition rights of a company which is provided in Paragraph 1(8) (i) to (v) in Article 236 of Company Act).
- (a) The Holder does not encounter Position Resignation Date by August 22, 2034: August 23, 2034 to August 22, 2044
- (b) A proposal for a merger agreement under which the Company will be an absorbed/consolidated company, or a share exchange agreement or share transfer plan under which the Company will be a wholly owned subsidiary company is

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

approved by resolution of its shareholders meeting (or its board of directors meeting in the event a resolution of its shareholders meeting is not required):

15 days from the next day of resolution above.

## Conditions for acquisition of stock acquisition rights by the Company

In the event that following proposals of (1) (2) (3) (4) or (5) are approved by a resolution of its shareholders meeting (or by a resolution of its board of directors in the event a resolution of its shareholders meeting is not required), the Company may acquire any stock acquisition rights without consideration on a date to be separately determined by its board of directors (however, the acquisition date shall be 15 days from the next day of resolution of the proposal determined in (b) of (2)).

- (1) Proposal for the approval of a merger agreement under which the Company will be an absorbed/consolidated company.
- (2) Proposal for the approval of a company split agreement or a company split plan under which the Company will be a splitting company.
- (3) Proposal for the approval of a share exchange agreement or a share transfer plan under which the Company will be a wholly owned subsidiary company.
- (4) Proposal for the approval of an amendment to the articles of incorporation to establish new provisions by which any proposed transfer of shares to be issued by the Company shall be subject to the approval of the Company.
- (5) Proposal for the approval of an amendment to the articles of incorporation to establish new provisions by which any proposed transfer of any class shares to be issued upon exercise of stock acquisition rights shall be subject to the approval of the Company or by which the Company may acquire all of the class shares to be issued upon exercise of stock acquisition rights by its shareholders meeting.

Above established on August 22, 2014 Registered on August 26, 2014

#### 3rd STOCK ACQUISITION RIGHTS AS STOCK OPTIONS OF THE COMPANY

Number of Stock Acquisition Rights:

497

496 (changed on January 31, 2016 and registered on February 10, 2016)

490 (changed on November 30, 2017 and registered on December 1, 2017)

485 (changed on March 31, 2018 and registered on April 5, 2018)

478 (changed on July 31, 2018 and registered on August 1, 2018)

470 (changed on December 31, 2018 and registered on January 7, 2019)

432 (changed on June 30, 2019 and registered on July 9, 2019)

425 (changed on September 30, 2019 and registered on October 4, 2019)

401 (changed on April 30, 2020 and registered on May 12, 2020)

383 (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on August 3, 2020)

374 (changed on August 31, 2020 and registered on September 1, 2020)

362 (changed on July 31, 2021 and registered on August 2, 2021)

350 (changed on August 31, 2021 and registered on September 1, 2021)

335 (changed on March 31, 2022 and registered on April 1, 2022)

326 (changed on April 30, 2022 and registered on May 11, 2022)

312 (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

298 (changed on January 31, 2023 and registered on February 10, 2023)

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

254 (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

245 (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)

224 (changed on September 30, 2023 and registered on October 6, 2023)

Class and number of shares, or formula underlying to the stock acquisition rights:

Company's common stock: 497,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

Company's common stock: 496,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):1,000

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

(changed on January 31, 2016 and registered on February 10, 2016)

Company's common stock: 49,600

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"): 100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Company's common stock: 49,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on November 30, 2017 and registered on December 1, 2017)

Company's common stock: 48,500

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment – Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2018 and registered on April 5, 2018)

Company's common stock: 47,800

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

(changed on July 31, 2018 and registered on August 1, 2018)

Company's common stock: 47,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on December 31, 2018 and registered on January 7, 2019)

#### Company's common stock: 43,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on June 30, 2019 and registered on July 9, 2019)

Company's common stock: 42,500

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on September 30, 2019 and registered on October 4, 2019)

Company's common stock: 40,100

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2020 and registered on May 12, 2020)

Company's common stock: 38,300

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2020 and registered on August 3, 2020)

Company's common stock: 37,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on August 31, 2020 and registered on September 1, 2020)

### Company's common stock: 36,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on July 31, 2021 and registered on August 2, 2021)

#### Company's common stock: 35,000

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on August 31, 2021 and registered on September 1, 2021)

### Company's common stock: 33,500

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on March 31, 2022 and registered on April 1, 2022)

Company's common stock: 32,600

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on April 30, 2022 and registered on May 11, 2022)

### Company's common stock: 31,200

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Company's common stock: 29,800

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs after the Granting Date, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable. (changed on January 31, 2023 and registered on February 10, 2023)

### Company's common stock: 25,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment — Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

(changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

## Company's common stock: 24,500

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment - Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)

Company's common stock: 22,400

Number of shares to be granted by exercising a stock acquisition right ("Number of Shares Granted"):100

Provided, however, that in the event the Company carries out a stock split (including a gratis allocation) or share consolidation of common stock of the Company, after the date it grants stock acquisition rights (the "Granting Date"), the Number of Shares Granted shall be adjusted according to the formula below, with any fractional shares resulting from such adjustment being rounded down.

Number of Shares Granted after adjustment = Number of Shares Granted before adjustment x Ratio of stock split or share consolidation

If an event of merger or company split or other events that makes it necessary to adjust the Number of Shares Granted occurs, the Company shall appropriately adjust the Number of Shares Granted as reasonable.

(changed on September 30, 2023 and registered on October 6, 2023)

Amount of property to be contributed for granting stock acquisition rights and its formula, or if no amount to be contributed, so state: ¥169,000

Amount of property to be contributed upon the exercise of stock acquisition rights:

¥1,000

¥100

(changed on October 1, 2017 and registered on October 2, 2017)

Exercise period of stock acquisition rights: August 22, 2015 to August 21, 2045

Conditions for the exercise of stock acquisition rights:

- (1) A holder of stock acquisition rights ("Holder") may exercise his stock acquisition rights for 10 years from the next date that he resigns his position as Director, Executive Officer, or Deputy Director of the Company or the next date that he resigns Auditor if he assumes position of Auditor after he resigns Director, Executive Officer, or Deputy Director ("Position Resignation Date").
- (2) Notwithstanding (1) above, the Holder may exercise his stock acquisition rights in the event of (a) and (b) below, (however, as to (b), except in the event that merger agreement, share exchange agreement or share transfer plan provides to grant stock acquisition rights of a company which is provided in Paragraph 1(8) (i) to (v) in Article 236 of Company Act).
  - (a) The Holder does not encounter Position Resignation Date by August 21, 2035: August 22, 2035 to August 21, 2045
  - (b) A proposal for a merger agreement under which the Company will be an absorbed/consolidated company, or a share exchange agreement or share transfer plan under which the Company will be a wholly owned subsidiary company is approved by resolution of its shareholders meeting (or its board of directors meeting in the event a resolution of its shareholders meeting is not required):

15 days from the next day of resolution above.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Conditions for acquisition of stock acquisition rights by the Company

In the event that following proposals of (1) (2) (3) (4) or (5) are approved by a resolution of its shareholders meeting (or by a resolution of its board of directors in the event a resolution of its shareholders meeting is not required), the Company may acquire any stock acquisition rights without consideration on a date to be separately determined by its board of directors.

- (1) Proposal for the approval of a merger agreement under which the Company will be an absorbed/consolidated company.
- (2) Proposal for the approval of a company split agreement or a company split plan under which the Company will be a splitting company.
- (3) Proposal for the approval of a share exchange agreement or a share transfer plan under which the Company will be a wholly owned subsidiary company.
- (4) Proposal for the approval of an amendment to the articles of incorporation to establish new provisions by which any proposed transfer of shares to be issued by the Company shall be subject to the approval of the Company.
- (5) Proposal for the approval of an amendment to the articles of incorporation to establish new provisions by which any proposed transfer of any class shares to be issued upon exercise of stock acquisition rights shall be subject to the approval of the Company or by which the Company may acquire all of the class shares to be issued upon exercise of stock acquisition rights by its shareholders meeting.

Above established on August 21, 2015 Registered on September 3, 2015

1st Stock Acquisition Rights with the Exercise Price Amendment Clause (Moving Strike of the Company Warrant)

Number of Stock Acquisition Rights:

```
200,000
```

196,835 (changed on April 30, 2022 and registered on May 11, 2022)

<del>184,379</del> (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)

172,109 (changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 14, 2022)

161,140 (changed on July 31, 2022 and registered on August 5, 2022)

158,157 (changed on August 31, 2022 and registered on September 9, 2022)

154,771 (changed on November 30, 2022 and registered on December 9, 2022)

149,295 (changed on December 31, 2022 and registered on January 13, 2023)

144,356 (changed on January 31, 2023 and registered on February 10, 2023)

138,321 (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)

133,616 (changed on March 31, 2023 and registered on April 14, 2023) 126,577 (changed on April 30, 2023 and registered on May 12, 2023)

117,149 (changed on May 31, 2023 and registered on June 9, 2023)

108,312 (changed on June 30, 2023 and registered on June 7, 2023)

98,621 (changed on July 31, 2023 and registered on August 10, 2023)

75,095 (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)

48,046 (changed on September 30, 2023 and registered on October 6, 2023)

Class and number of shares subject to Stock Acquisition Rights

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd. Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 20,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices}, but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} (5) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} (5) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} (6) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} (7) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices}

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd. Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date.

- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 19,683,500 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on April 30, 2022 and registered on May 11, 2022)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 18,437,900 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment -

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

(4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.

- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on May 31, 2022 and registered on June 10, 2022)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 17,210,900 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment — Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with—Paragraph—{Adjustments To Exercise Prices} including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph—{Amendment of Exercise Price} is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph—{Adjustments To Exercise Prices} , but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Prices (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph—{Adjustments To Exercise Prices} - the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre-adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph—{Adjustments To Exercise Prices} - the Exercise Prices}

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment — Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on June 30, 2022 and registered on July 14, 2022)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 16,114,000 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment — Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph {Amendment of Exercise Prices} is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices}, but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices} the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices}

Number of shares issued after adjustment -

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on July 31, 2022 and registered on August 5, 2022)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 15,815,700 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on August 31, 2022 and registered on September 9, 2022)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 15,477,100 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.

(2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date.

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

(changed on November 30, 2022 and registered on December 9, 2022)

- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 14,929,500 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item of Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on December 31, 2022 and registered on January 13, 2023)

- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 14,435,600 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Price is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula: The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph (Adjustments To Exercise Prices) (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph -{Adjustments To Exercise Prices} - the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph (Adjustments To Exercise Prices)

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment - Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.

(6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on January 31, 2023 and registered on February 10, 2023)

- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 13,832,100 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph—[Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph—[Amendment of Exercise Prices]—is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph—[Adjustments To Exercise Prices]—, but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph—[Adjustments To Exercise Prices]—(In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph—[Adjustments To Exercise Prices]—the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph—[Adjustments To Exercise Prices]—

Number of shares issued after adjustment -

Number of shares issued before adjustment 

Exercise price before adjustment

Exercise price after the adjustment

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on February 28, 2023 and registered on March 10, 2023)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 13,361,600 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

-{Adjustments To Exercise Prices} - the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre-adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph {Adjustments To Exercise Prices}

Number of shares issued after adjustment -

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on March 31, 2023 and registered on April 14, 2023)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 12,657,700 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Exercise Price is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph Adjustments To Exercise Prices, but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment -

Number of shares issued before adjustment -- Exercise price before adjustment -- Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on April 30, 2023 and registered on May 12, 2023)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 11,714,900 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on May 31, 2023 and registered on June 9, 2023)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 10,831,200 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.

(2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on June 30, 2023 and registered on June 7, 2023)

- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 9,862,100 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment -Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph Amendment of Exercise Price is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula: The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph -{Adjustments To Exercise Prices}- the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre-adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph (Adjustments To Exercise Prices)

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.

- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on July 31, 2023 and registered on August 10, 2023)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 7,509,500 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment — Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Price] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment -- Exercise price before adjustment

Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares pertaining to the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ① of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on August 31, 2023 and registered on September 8, 2023)
- (1) Class and total number of shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall be 4,804,600 shares of the Company's common stock (the number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights per unit (hereinafter referred to as "the number of issued shares") shall be 100 shares). Provided, however, that in the event the number of shares to be issued is adjusted pursuant to Clause (2) to (6) of this Section, the total number of common shares subject to the Stock Acquisition Rights shall also be adjusted according to the number of shares to be issued after adjustment.
- (2) In the event that the Company carries out a stock split, grains allocation or share consolidation of common stock (hereinafter collectively referred to as "stock split, etc."), the number of shares to be issued shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

Number of shares issued after adjustment = Number of shares issued before adjustment × Ratio of share splits, etc.

(3) Where the Exercise Price(which is defined in clause(1) of Section "Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula") is adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] including cases where only the lower limit exercise price (as defined in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Amendment of Exercise Prices] is adjusted pursuant to Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], but excluding cases where the adjustment is caused by a stock split, etc., the number of issued shares shall be adjusted according to the following formula:

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

The Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment in such formula shall be the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment as set forth in Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] (In case only the lower limit exercise price to be adjusted in accordance with Clause (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] the Exercise Price before Adjustment and the Exercise Price after Adjustment shall be pre-adjustment in accordance with Clause (2) or (4) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

Number of shares issued after adjustment =

Number of shares issued before adjustment × Exercise price before adjustment

Exercise price after the adjustment

- (4) Adjustments under this Section shall be made only with respect to the number of issued shares relating to the Stock Acquisition Rights not exercised at that time and fractions less than one (1) share resulting from such adjustments shall be rounded down.
- (5) In an adjustment under this paragraph, the effective date of the Number of Shares Issued after Adjustment shall be the same date as the date of the application of the Adjusted Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price set forth in each item with respect to the adjustment of the Exercise Price or the Lower Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (2), (4) or (5) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] pertaining to such Adjustment Event.
- (6) In the event of adjustment of the number of issued shares, the Company shall notify the holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares (hereinafter referred to as "holders of the rights to subscribe for new shares") in writing of such adjustment and the reason thereof, the number of shares to be delivered before adjustment, the number of shares to be delivered after adjustment and the effective date thereof, and other necessary matters by the day prior to the effective date of application of the number of issued shares after adjustment. Provided, however, that in the event of Item ④ of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】 hereof or in the event the above-mentioned notice cannot be given by the day preceding the applicable start date, such notice shall be made promptly after the applicable start date. (changed on September 30, 2023 and registered on October 6, 2023)

Payment amount of Stock Acquisition Right for subscription: 260 Yen

Value of assets to be contributed upon exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights and its formula

- (1) The property to be contributed upon the exercise of each Stock Acquisition Rights shall be money, the value of which shall be the amount per share of the Company's common stock to be delivered upon the exercise of each Stock Acquisition Rights (hereinafter referred to as the "Exercise Price") multiplied by the number of shares to be issued.
- (2) The initial Exercise Price shall be 403 yen. However, the Exercise Price may be adjusted or adjusted in accordance with Paragraph [Amendments Of Exercise Prices] or [Adjustments To Exercise Prices].

[Amendments Of Exercise Prices]

(1) After the issuance of Stock Acquisition Rights, the Exercise Price shall be the amount

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

equal to 92% of the Trading Volume-Weighted Average Price (hereinafter referred to as the "VWAP") of the Company's Common Shares on the Tokyo Stock Exchange (hereinafter referred to as the "Tokyo Stock Exchange") on the effective date (hereinafter referred to as the "Decision Date") of each Exercise Request for Stock Acquisition Rights set forth in Guidelines of Issuance of this Stock Acquisition Rights, provided, however, that if there is no such VWAP on the day prior to the Decision Date.

The Exercise Price shall be adjusted (to the second decimal place less than one yen and rounded up to the second decimal place; hereinafter referred to as the "Adjusted Exercise Price") and the Adjusted Exercise Price shall be applied on and after the Decision Date. Provided, however, that if the amount obtained as a result of such calculation is less than the Lower Limit Exercise Price, the adjusted Exercise Price shall be the Lower Limit Exercise Price.

(2) The Lower Limit Exercise Price shall be 292 yen (subject to adjustment under [Adjustments To Exercise Prices] below).

## [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

(1) In the event that any of the events set forth in Clause (2) of this Paragraph occurs after the issuance of the Stock Acquisition Rights and changes in the number of Company's common shares issued or there is a possibility of such changes, the Company shall apply the following formula (hereinafter referred to as "Exercise Price Adjustment Formula") and the Exercise Price is adjusted according to:

After Adjustment Exercise = price	Before Adjustment Exercise price	Number of outstanding common shares +	Number of newly issued or disposed common shares	Amount to be paid × per share
			Market Value	
		Number of outstanding disposed common shares	Number of outstanding common shares + Number of newly issued or disposed common shares	

- (2) In the event that the Exercise Price of the Stock Acquisition Rights is adjusted by the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula, and the time when the Exercise Price after Adjustment is applied shall be as set forth below.
  - ① Delivery of the Company's common shares at an amount less than the market price set forth in item ② of Clause (3) of this Paragraph 【Adjustment To Exercise Prices】 (except when delivered pursuant to the Company's Restricted Share Option Plan, when delivered by allotment of shares free of charge, when delivered in exchange for the acquisition of acquirable shares, shares with a right to acquire shares, or rights to subscribe for new shares (including those attached to bonds with a right to subscribe for new shares) issued by the Company, or when delivered by conversion, exchange, or exercise of other securities or rights of the Company's common shares (including those attached to bonds with a right to subscribe for new shares) which may be requested to deliver the Company's common shares);

The Adjusted Exercise Price shall apply on or after the day following the Payment Date or the last day of the Payment Period, or on or after the Record Date by which the Company's Shareholders shall be entitled to allotment or the Shareholder Fixing Date, if any.

② In the event of a stock split or free allotment of the Company's common stock
The Adjusted Exercise Price shall apply on and after the day following the Record Date

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

or the Shareholder Fixing Date to determine the shareholders who will acquire shares through such Share Split or Allotment without Contribution (or the Effective Date if no Record Date or Shareholder Fixing Date is specified).

③ In the event that, issuance at a price lower than the market price stipulated in item ② of Clause (3), of Securities (rights) to be acquired or to have been acquired in exchange for delivery of common shares of the Company; or Securities (rights) to be acquired or to have been acquired in exchange for the delivery of stock acquisition rights that entitle the holder to receive delivery of common shares of the Company; or Stock acquisition rights (including those attached to bonds with share options) that entitle the holder to receive delivery of shares of common stock of the Company upon exercise (excluding the cases where new share subscription rights are allotted under the Company's stock option plan. In the case of gratuitous allotment of the rights to subscribe for new shares (including the case of allotment of bonds with the rights to subscribe for new shares without charge), this item ③ shall apply.)

The Adjusted Exercise Price shall be calculated by applying the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula by deeming that all of the issued securities (rights) or the stock acquisition rights (including the securities (rights) to be acquired in exchange for the issuance of the stock acquisition rights or the securities (rights) to be acquired) to have been acquired at the original acquisition price or exercised at the original Exercise Price (provided, however, that in the event more than one acquisition price or Exercise Price exists for a single security (right) to be acquired or exercised, at the lowest of these initial prices), and shall apply on and after the day following the date of payment or the last day of the payment period for such securities (rights) or stock acquisition rights (or, in the case where the rights are granted to the shareholders in such offering, the day following the Record Date or the Shareholder Fix Date is not specified, the Effective Date) for the purpose of determining the shareholders to whom such rights are granted).

Provided, however, that in the event that the issuance of the securities (rights) or the stock acquisition rights stipulated in this item ③ is for the purpose of the defense of takeover, we shall publicly announce and notify the holders of stock acquisition rights and, if the holders agree, the adjusted exercise price shall be calculated by applying the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula mutatis mutandis by deeming all of the securities (rights) or the stock acquisition rights (including the securities (rights) to be acquired in exchange for the delivery of the stock acquisition rights or the certificates (rights) to be acquired) to have been acquired, to be a request for acquisition under the acquisition clause, to be a request for acquisition or exercise (hereinafter referred to as the "Conversion or Exercise Commencement Date"), or to be a request for acquisition under the acquisition clause, or exercise of the common shares of the Company, and applying the exercise price adjustment formula mutatis mutandis to the date following the Conversion or Exercise Commencement Date.

④ In the case of item ① to ③ of this Clause, the adjusted exercise price, notwithstanding item ① to ③ of this Clause, shall apply on and after the day following the day on which such approval is given if and when the Record Date or the Shareholder Fix Date is established and if the effect of the exercise price is subject to the approval of the general meeting of shareholders, the board of directors, or other body of

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

the Company on or after such Record Date or Shareholder Fix Date. In this case, the number of shares of the Company's common stock calculated by the following formula shall be additionally delivered to holders of Stock Acquisition Rights who have made a request for the exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights within the period from the day following the relevant Record Date or the Shareholder Fix Date to the day on which such approval is granted.

Number of shares =

(Exercise Price before Adjustment-Exercise Price after Adjustment)

× Number of shares delivered at Exercise Price before Adjustment during the relevant period

Exercise price after the adjustment

In this case, any fraction less than one share is rounded down and no cash adjustments are made.

- (3) ① The Exercise Price Adjustment Formula shall be calculated to two decimal places less than one yen, and the second decimal place shall be rounded down.
  - ② The market price used in the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula shall be the average of the daily closing price (including quote display) of the Company's common shares traded on the Tokyo Stock Exchange on the thirty (30) Trading Days (excluding the day with no closing price) commencing on the forty-fifth (45th) Trading Day prior to the date on which the Adjusted Exercise Price shall be applied (provided, however, in the case of item ④ of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices 】, the Record Date or the Shareholder Fixing Date).
    - In this case, the average is calculated to the second decimal place below the circle and rounded down to the second decimal place.
  - ③ The number of outstanding Common Shares used in the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula shall, if granted to Shareholders in such offering, be the number of Company's Common Shares outstanding as of the Record Date or the Shareholder Fix Date to determine the Shareholders entitled thereto, and otherwise, the number of Shares outstanding as of the date one month prior to the date on which the Adjusted Exercise Price applies, less the number of Company's Common Shares held on such date. Also, in the case of a stock split as set forth in item ② of Clause (2) of Paragraph 【Adjustments To Exercise Prices】, the number of newly issued and disposed common shares to be used in the exercise price adjustment formula shall not include the number of Company's common shares allotted to Company's common shares held by us at the Record Date or the Shareholder Fix Date.
  - ④ In case the difference between the exercise price calculated by the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula and the exercise price before adjustment shall be less than one yen, the Exercise Price shall not be adjusted. Provided, however, that in the event of any subsequent event requiring adjustment of the Exercise Price, the Exercise Price shall be calculated by subtracting this difference from the Exercise Price before adjustment instead of the Exercise Price before adjustment in the Exercise Price Adjustment Formula.
- (4) In the following cases, the Company will adjust the necessary Exercise Price in addition to the cases where it is necessary to adjust the Exercise Price set forth in Clause (2) of Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices]

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

- ① When it is necessary to adjust the Exercise Price for the consolidation of shares, merger, company split, share exchange, or share delivery (excluding the case set forth in item (2) of "Reason for acquisition of Stock Acquisition Rights").
- ② When the Exercise Price needs to be adjusted due to the occurrence of any other event that may cause a change or change in the number of Company's common shares outstanding.
- ③ When two or more grounds for adjustment of the Exercise Price arise in tandem and it is necessary to take into consideration the effect of the other into account with respect to the market price to be used in calculating the Adjusted Exercise Price based on one of the grounds.
- (5) Notwithstanding the provisions of Clause (2) of this Paragraph [Adjustments To Exercise Prices], if the day on which the Adjusted Exercise Price under Clause (2) of this Paragraph is applied for the first time coincides with the day on which the Exercise Price is determined under Clause (1) of Paragraph [Amendment Of Exercise Prices] or otherwise requires an adjustment to the Exercise Price, the Company shall adjust the necessary Exercise Price and the Lower Limit Exercise Price.
- (6) When adjusting the Exercise Price pursuant to Clause (1) to (5) of this Paragraph (including cases where adjustments are made only to the lower limit Exercise Price), the Company shall notify in writing and for such reasons and the Exercise Price before adjustment (including the lower limit of the exercise price), the adjusted exercise price and the effective date thereof and other necessary matters to the holder of Stock Acquisition Rights. Provided, however, that in the event such notice cannot be given by the day before the effective date, such notice shall be given promptly after the effective date.

Period for excessing this Stock Acquisition Rights

From April 19, 2022 to April 30, 2025 (provided, however, that in the event the Company acquire all or part of the Stock Acquisition Rights in accordance with each item of "Reasons and Conditions for acquisition of Stock Acquisition Rights by the Company", the period until the bank business day prior to the effective date of acquisition by the Company) (hereinafter referred to as the "Exercise Period"). Provided, however, that if the last day of the Exercise Period is not bank business day, the last day of the previous bank business day shall be the last day. The Stock Acquisition Rights may not be exercised on the day on which the securities custody transfer agency (Japan Securities Depository Center, Inc.) finds necessity.

Other terms and conditions for exercise of Stock Acquisition Rights Partial exercise of this Stock Acquisition Right is not allowed.

Reasons and conditions for acquisition of Stock Acquisition Rights by the Company

(1) In the event that the Board of Directors of the Company resolves that it is necessary to acquire the Stock Acquisition Rights, the Company may, on or after the day following the date of issuance of the Stock Acquisition Rights, give notice in accordance with the provisions of Articles 273 and 274 of the Companies Act and, on the date of acquisition determined by the Company's Board of Directors, deliver an amount equal to the amount to be paid for per unit of the Stock Acquisition Rights as set forth in Section "Payment amount

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

of each Stock Acquisition Right", and acquire all or part of the remaining Stock Acquisition Rights. In the case of acquiring a part, it shall be done by drawing lots or by other reasonable means. The Company will pay back the acquired Stock Acquisition Rights.

- (2) In the event that the Company make a merger to become an extinct company or that the Company become a wholly-owned subsidiary company of another company by share exchange or share transfer (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Merger, etc.") at the Company's shareholders' meeting (or at the Board of Directors meeting in the case where resolution of the Shareholders' Meeting is not required), or that the Company become a wholly-owned subsidiary company of the parent company by share delivery (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Restructuring Acts") at the shareholders' meeting of the parent company by share delivery (or at the Board of Directors meeting in the case where a resolution of the Shareholders' Meeting is not required), the Company shall give notice in accordance with the provisions of Article 273 of the Companies Act and obtain all of the remaining Stock Acquisition Rights by delivering the same amount of payment per unit of the Stock Acquisition Rights prior to the effective date of such reorganization and on the acquisition date determined by the Company's Board of Directors. The Company will pay back the acquired Stock Acquisition Rights.
- (3) In the event that the Common Stock issued by the Company is designated by the Tokyo Stock Exchange as a supervising issue, a market issue with special attention, or a liquidated issue or is delisted, the Company shall deliver the same amount as the amount to be paid for per unit of the Stock Acquisition Rights as set forth in Paragraph 8 Payment amount of each Stock Acquisition Right on the day designated by the Tokyo Stock Exchange or two weeks after the day on which the delisting is decided (or the next business day in the case of business holiday) to acquire all remaining Stock Acquisition Rights. The Company will pay back the acquired Stock Acquisition Rights.

(Above established on April 18, 2022; Registered on April 27, 2022)

#### COMPANY DIVESTITURES

Split from Mitsui E&S Engineering Co., Ltd. with its principal office at 6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo on February 1, 2021 Above registered on February 1, 2021

Split into NH Facilities Co., Ltd. with its principal office at 1 Yawata Kaigan-dori, Ichihara City, Chiba Prefecture on April 1, 2022 Above registered on April 26, 2022

## MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS

Merge with Mitsui E&S Machinery Co., Ltd. with its principal office at 6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo on April 1, 2023 Above registered on April 3, 2023

Merge with Mitsui E&S Business Service Co., Ltd. with its principal office at 6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo on April 1, 2023 Above registered on April 3, 2023

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

6-4, Tsukiji 5-chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo

MITSUI E&S Co., Ltd.

Registered Number: 0100-01-034946

## AS TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Company shall have Board of Directors.

Above registered on May 1, 2006 in accordance with Article 136, Law No. 87

## AS TO AUDITORS

The Company shall have Auditors.

Above registered on May 1, 2006 in accordance with Article 136, Law No. 87

Above abolished on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

## AS TO BOARD OF AUDITORS

The Company shall have Board of Auditors.

Above registered on July 10, 2006

Above abolished on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

#### AS TO A COMPANY WITH AN AUDIT AND SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE

The Company is a Company with an Audit and Supervisory Committee.

Commenced on June 28, 2023 Registered on July 7, 2023

## AS TO DELEGATION OF DECISIONS ON IMPORTANT BUSINESS EXECUTION

The Articles of Incorporation stipulates the delegation of dicision on execution of important operations to directors.

Commenced on June 28, 2023

Registered on July 7, 2023

#### AS TO ACCOUNTING AUDITOR

The Company shall have Accounting Auditor.

Above registered on July 10, 2006

#### AS TO REGISTRATION RECORDS

According to the Supplementary Provision 3, Ordinance of the Ministry of Justice No. 15 of 1989

Above Transferred and registered on May 20, 1999

The above is the certified transcript of all matters in the Commercial Registration valid as of present.

October 19, 2023

Officer in Charge Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau

^{*}Underlined portions mean those deleted from registration.

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE

US Patent Applications of

: Mitsui E&S Co., Ltd.

Serial Nos.

: 15/561,576, 16/499,113, 16/981,461, 16/626,916

16/617.964, 17/418,554

## VERIFICATION OF TRANSLATION OF MERGER DOCUMENT

Commissioner for Patents Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

I, Takayoshi Hiruma,

c/o SEIRYU Patent Professional Corporation, ARK GINZA BUILDING 8TH FLOOR 17-2 Ginza 7-Chome, Chuo-Ku Tokyo 104-0061, JAPAN, declares:

- (1) that I know well both the Japanese and English languages;
- (2) that I am proficient in both the Japanese and English languages;
- (2) that I translated the attached official Merger document (Merger of Mitsui E&S Machinery Co., Ltd. into the parent company Mitsui E&S Holdings Co., Ltd.) from Japanese into English;
- (3) that the attached English translation is a true and correct translation of the aboveidentified Merger document to the best of my knowledge and belief; and
- (4) that all statements made of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Takayoshi Hiruma

Date: January 29, 2024

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE

US Patent Applications of

: Mitsui E&S Co., Ltd.

Serial Nos.

: 15/561,576, 16/499,113, 16/981,461, 16/626,916

16/617.964, 17/418,554

# <u>VERIFICATION OF TRANSLATION OF</u> <u>APPLICANT'S NAME CHANGE DOCUMENT</u>

Commissioner for Patents Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

I, Takayoshi Hiruma, c/o SEIRYU Patent Professional Corporation, ARK GINZA BUILDING 8TH FLOOR 17-2 Ginza 7-Chome, Chuo-Ku Tokyo 104-0061, JAPAN, declares:

- (1) that I know well both the Japanese and English languages;
- (2) that I am proficient in both the Japanese and English languages;
- (2) that I translated the attached official name change document (from -- Mitsui E&S Holdings Co., Ltd. -- to "Mitsui E&S Co., Ltd.") from Japanese into English;
- (3) that the attached English translation is a true and correct translation of the above-identified Merger document to the best of my knowledge and belief; and
- (4) that all statements made of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Takayoshi Hiruma

Date: January 29, 2024

PATENT REEL: 066384 FRAME: 0703

RECORDED: 01/31/2024